
 
AGENDA

Study Session, Regular Meeting and Closed Session
of the Bloomfield Hills Schools Board of Education

 
Doyle Center for Professional Development

7273 Wing Lake Road | Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301
 

www.bloomfield.org/livestream

February 24, 2025
6:00 PM

1. Call to Order

A. Call to Order

B. Attendance

2. Study Session

A. Board Committee Reports

B. Organizational Planning Discussion

3. Reconvene

A. Call to Order Regular Meeting @ 7:30 p.m.

B. Attendance

C. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Special Recognition

A. Celebrating Success: Scholastic Art & Writing Award Recipients
BHHS Art Teachers: Tessa Basirico, Matthew Beauchamp, and Peg Pasternak
Students being recognized:
Sierra Anthony, Mark Asmar, Athena Atchoo, Sage Booth, Evie Dale, Yunjia Gan, Jordyn
Goldstein, Anna Kohl, Brody Oleshansky, Dylan Psenka, Jared She, Ashley Shulkin, Andrew
Siu, and Mia Wrath 



5. Superintendent's Report
Rick West, Superintendent

6. Board President's Report
Meagan Hill, Board President

7. Board Intern and Student Advisory Committee Report
Ayah Maskoun and Adeline Sherman, Board Interns

8. Public Comment

A. Public Comment

To submit public comment during a meeting of the Bloomfield Hills Schools Board of
Education, please complete a comment card and present it to the administrative professional
recording minutes prior to the agenda item.

9. Consent Agenda

A. Consent Agenda
Carolyn Noble, Board Secretary
I move that the Board of Education approve the recommendations detailed in the Consent
Agenda, as presented.

B. Request to Approve Minutes from the Organizational and Regular Meeting of January 27, 2025
Carolyn Noble, Secretary
I move the Board of Education to approve the minutes from the organizational and regular
meeting of January 27, 2025, as presented.

C. Request to Approve Disbursement Reports
Kandice Moynihan, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services
I move the Board of Education to approve the disbursement reports, as presented.

D. Request to Approve Monthly Financial Report
Kandice Moynihan, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services
I move the Board of Education to approve the monthly financial report, as presented.

E. Request to Approve Purchase of Replacement Vehicles for Maintenance & Operations
Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
I move the Board of Education to approve the purchase of one (1) 2025 GMC Sierra
3500HD, and (1) 2024 GMC Savana 3500 for Maintenance and Operations in the total
amount of $103,508 to Todd Wenzel Buick GMC to be paid from the General Fund, as
presented.

F. Request to Approve Personnel Actions
Keith McDonald, Deputy Superintendent
I move the Board of Education to approve the personnel actions, as presented.

10. Special Reports

A. Bond Quarterly Report
Allen Dresselhouse and David Goldman, Plante Moran Realpoint
 
 



 

11. Board Business

A. Request to Award Bid #1052 - Asbestos Abatement (Conant, Eastover, Lone Pine and Way
Elementary Schools)
Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
I move the Board of Education to award RFP #1052 to Environmental Maintenance
Engineers, Inc. for asbestos abatement Conant, Eastover, Lone Pine and Way Elementary
Schools in the amount of $90,000, to be paid from the Bond Fund, as presented.

B. Request to Award Bid #1050 - Roof Work (Bloomfield Hills High School, Conant and Eastover
Elementary Schools)
Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
I move the Board of Education to award RFP #1050 to Tri-Star Roofing to replace sections of
the roofs at Bloomfield Hills High School, Conant Elementary School, and Eastover
Elementary School in the amount of $1,058,970, to be paid from the Sinking Fund, as
presented.

C. Request to Approve Purchase of Wing Lake Developmental Center Playground Upgrades
Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
I move the Board of Education to approve the purchase of new playground equipment and
additional soft surface for the Wing Lake Development Center from Snider Recreation,
utilizing the OMNIA Cooperative Program, in the amount of $212,790 and to  paid from the
Center Program Fund, as presented.

D. Selection of Candidate for Michigan School Boards Association Board of Directors
Board of Education
I move the Board of Education of Bloomfield Hills Schools to designate (name) as the Region
8 candidate for the MASB Board of Directors, and to direct the Office of the Superintendent
to cast the vote accordingly.

12. Closed Session

A. Closed Session per MCL 15.268 Sections 8(k) and (h)
Rick West Superintendent
I move the Board of Education convene a closed session in accordance with MCL 15.268 Section
8(k) to consider security planning to address existing threats or prevent potential threats to the safety
of students and staff, and Section 8(h) to consider material exempt from discussion or disclosure by
state or federal statute.
 
 Two-thirds roll call vote required.
 
Under Section 8(h) of the OMA, a closed session of the Board is permitted, upon rollcall vote of 2/3 of
the serving members of the Board, “to consider material exempt from discussion or disclosure by state
or federal statute.” The state statute involved here is FOIA, Section 13(1)(g) of which exempts from
disclosure “Information or records subject to the attorney-client privilege.” Thus written opinions of
legal counsel, which are subject to the attorney-client privilege, may be considered in a closed session. 

13. Adjournment

Public Comment is a time for individuals to share their thoughts with the Board; however, it is not a time
for dialogue with the Board. Those who wish to speak at Public Comment are asked to complete a

Public Comment Request Card. In the interest of fairness, the Board will announce a speaker time limit



based on the number of cards submitted and available time.
  

If you have a disability requiring a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any other form of
auxiliary aid or service, please call the Office of the Superintendent at 248-341-5406 at least one week prior

to the meeting or as soon as possible.
 
Board Minutes are Located at:
http://www.bloomfield.org/board-of-education
Bloomfield Hills School Board of Education
7273 Wing Lake Road
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301
248-341-5406

http://www.bloomfield.org/board-of-education


Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: BHHS Art Teachers: Tessa Basirico, Matthew Beauchamp, and Peg

Pasternak
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Celebrating Success: Scholastic Art & Writing Award Recipients

Recommended Motion:

Students being recognized:
Sierra Anthony, Mark Asmar, Athena Atchoo, Sage Booth, Evie Dale, Yunjia Gan, Jordyn
Goldstein, Anna Kohl, Brody Oleshansky, Dylan Psenka, Jared She, Ashley Shulkin, Andrew
Siu, and Mia Wrath 

Background Information:

Each year, students across the country submit art and writing pieces to the Scholastic Art and
Writing Awards Program, the nation's longest running, largest and most prestigious program for
creative teens. Amongst the thousands of entries received each year, approximately 20% make it
into the exhibit and earn either a gold key, silver key, or honorable mention award. Gold key
recipients will advance to the national awards this spring. Congratulations to the following student
artists:
 

Sierra Anthony (BHHS: grade 12): 
Gold Key Individual Category in Art: Innerworkings
Silver Key Individual Category in Art: Splice

Mark Asmar (BHHS: grade 12): 
Silver Key Individual Category in Art:Cool Headed

Athena Atchoo (BHHS: grade 12): 
Gold Key Individual Category in Art: Nana Vicky



Sage Booth (BHHS: grade 12): 
Gold Key Art Portfolio: The Roots, The Bloom: Consequences
Silver Key Individual Category in Art:

The Birth Myth
The Wild Chase

 
Evie Dale (NHMS: grade 8): 

Silver Key Individual Category in Art: Anxiety

Yunjia Gan (IA Okma: grade 11): 
Gold Key Individual Category in Art: Ephemerality

Jordyn Goldstein (BHHS: grade 10): 
Silver Key Individual Category in Art:Skull

Anna Kohl (BHHS: grade 12):
Silver Key Individual Category in Art:Lobster Cutlery

Brody Oleshansky (BHHS: grade 12)
Silver Key Art Portfolio:  Discovering Human Faces Through an Unconventional,
Cubistic Lens

Dylan Psenka (BHHS: grade 12)
Gold Key Art Portfolio and Best of Show Portfolio: A World Worth Saving
American Vision Award: Deep Sea Sanctuary
Gold Key Individual Category in Art:

Crochet Motif Blanket
Rewired Roots
Ecosystem Malfunction
Deep Sea Sanctuary

Silver Key Individual Category in Art: Glow of the Deep

Jared She (BHHS: grade 10): 
Silver Key Individual Category in Art:Silent Reverence

Ashley Shulkin (BHHS: grade 10):
Silver Key Individual Category in Art:

In the Shadow of Regret
Lost in the Lure

Andrew Siu (BHHS: grade 12): 
Gold Key Individual Category in Art:

I Miss You
The Shame in [Fe]eeling

Silver Key Individual Category in Art:
Deadline



Mia Wraith (BHHS: grade 12): 
Silver Key Art Portfolio:  Waves
Silver Key Individual Category in Art: 

Fungi
Metamorphosis

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Carolyn Noble, Secretary
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Request to Approve Minutes from the Organizational and Regular

Meeting of January 27, 2025

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to approve the minutes from the organizational and regular
meeting of January 27, 2025, as presented.

Background Information:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
January_27__2025_Organizational_and_Regular_Board_Meeting_Minutes.pdf Minutes from the Organizational and Regular Meeting of

January 27, 2025



 

 
Doyle Center for Professional Development 

7273 Wing Lake Road, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48301 
 

MINUTES FROM THE ORGANIZATIONAL AND REGULAR MEETING  
OF THE BLOOMFIELD HILLS SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
January 27, 2025 

6:00 p.m. 
 

Recorded Meeting Link 
January 27, 2025 Agenda Package  

 
 
I.​ CALL TO ORDER 

 

A.​ Call to Order 
Meagan Hill, President, called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

B.​ Attendance  
Paul Kolin, Treasurer, took attendance, and the board members 
constituting a quorum were: 
 

Meagan Hill, Board President  
Tareq Falah, Vice President 
Paul Kolin, Treasurer  
Jason Abel, Trustee 
Lindsay Baker, Trustee 
Michelle Southward, Trustee 
 

Members of the district’s administration and agenda item presenters, were in 
attendance as follows: 

​  

​ Samer Alsayed Suliman, Director of Information Technology 
​ Todd Bidlack, Assistant Superintendent of Learning Services 
​ Rebecca Catherincchia, Executive Administrator 
​ Dan Hartley, Principal of Bloomfield Hills High School 
​ Sarah Fairman, Executive Director of Secondary Education 
​ Karen Huyghe, Director of Communications 
​ Kevin Massey, Senior Vice President at Plante Moran Realpoint 
​ David Shulkin, Director of Instructional Technology 
​ Kevin Sutton, Attorney at Miller Johnson, PLC 
​ Rick West, Superintendent 
​  

C.​ Pledge of Allegiance 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iW4nvnG9uH8
https://bloomfieldhills.novusagenda.com/agendaintranet/MeetingView.aspx?MeetingID=476&MinutesMeetingID=-1&doctype=Agenda


 
II.​ ORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD 

A.​ Oath of Office Ceremony 
Martin Brook, Bloomfield Township Clerk, ceremoniously administered the oath of 
office to newly elected trustees, Jason and Abel, and to re-elected trustee, 
Michelle Southward. Their terms are effective January 1, 2025 through 
December 31, 2028. 
 

B.​ Board of Education Officers 
Tareq Falah nominated Meagan Hill to the office of President through  
December 31, 2025. Meagan Hill accepted the nomination which passed in 
voting. 
 

Paul Kolin nominated Tareq Falah to the office of Vice President through 
December 31, 2025. Tareq Falah accepted the nomination, which passed in 
voting. 
 

Michelle Southward nominated Carolyn Noble to the office of Secretary through 
December 31, 2025. Carolyn Noble was not present, but had previously 
expressed interest in continuing service in this capacity, and as such the 
nomination passed in voting. 
 

Michelle Southward nominated Paul Kolin to the office of Treasurer through 
December 31, 2025. Paul Kolin accepted the nomination, which passed in voting. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 
 

C.​ Board of Education Committee, Liaison, and Representative Appointments 
After discussion at the board table, the agenda item was amended and divided 
into two parts, as follows. 
 

a.​ Board Committees 
President Hill appointed the trustees to serve on the following committees 
through December 31, 2025: 
 

●​ Curriculum and Instruction: Falah (Chair), Baker, Southward 
●​ Finance and Operations: Kolin (Chair), Baker, Noble 
●​ Strategic Planning: Abel (Chair), Noble, Southward 

 

As President, Meagan will serve as substitute should a trustee not be able 
to attend a committee meeting. 
 

b.​ Liaison and Representative Appointments 
After some deliberation at the board table about committing to the 
stakeholder groups, the topic was deferred to the February 24, 2025 
study session. 

 
 
 



D.​ Board of Education Committee Dates 
President Hill asked that the Committee Chair work with the administration 
regarding the proposed calendar of committee meeting dates. 
 

E.​ Board of Education Meeting Dates 
It was moved by Paul Kolin and supported by Tareq Falah the Board of Education 
to approve the schedule of regular meetings beginning July 1, 2025 through June 
30, 2026, as presented. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 

 
III.​ ADMINISTRATIVE APPOINTMENTS 
​ A.​ Administrative Appointment of Robert Phelps, Ed.D, Director of Curriculum 

It was moved by Michelle Southward and supported by Tareq Falah that 
Dr. Robert Phelps be appointed as the Director of Curriculum with an effective 
date of January 27, 2025. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Trustees Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 
 

IV.​ SPECIAL RECOGNITION 
A.​ Celebrating Success: Tri-County High School Art Exhibition Awards 

Dan Hartley, Bloomfield Hills High School Principal, recognized Matt Beauchamp, 
Art Educator and Visual Arts Department Chair for receiving the Teacher Award 
at the Tri-County High School Art Exhibition. Also recognized were the 18 
students whose artwork was accepted to the exhibition. Congratulations to 
Roman Bahri, Sage Booth, Renee Charnesky, Jordyn Goldstein, Leah Goldstein, 
Ellamarie Gordhamer, Magnus Jurtz, Anna Kohl, Birdie Parker, Dylan Psenka, 
Andrew Siu, and Kina Wack for being featured out of the 120 works the jurors 
selected to be included in the final exhibit. 
 

B.​ National School Board Recognition Month: Board Member Appreciation 
​ ​ On behalf of the organization, Rick West presented board members with 

mementos of appreciation for their service in recognition of National School 
Board Month. A proclamation prepared by Governor Gretchen Whitmer was read 
aloud dedicating January 2025 as School Board Recognition Month.  
 

On behalf of the PTOC, Paulina Hakopian and Alex Lenknowski offered remarks 
of gratitude for their board service, and presented mementos of thanks. 

 
V.​ SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

Superintendent West presented highlights of recent activities taking place across the 
District, as well as upcoming events. 

​  
 
 



VI.​ BOARD PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
President Hill discussed the onboarding of new board members, organizational meeting 
preparations, and professional development opportunities afforded to the trustees. 
​  

VII.​ BOARD INTERN AND STUDENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT 
Members of the Board Intern Program reported on their work to bridge any gaps 
between the middle school and high school athletic teams, co-curriculars, clubs, and 
other offerings to encourage further interest, and improve the student experience. The 
students have also begun engaging with Bowers Academy to expand their reach and to 
foster inclusivity. The report ended with a points of pride summary curated by the group. 

​  
VIII.​ PUBLIC COMMENT 
​ No requests for public comment were received. 
 
IX.​ CONSENT AGENDA 

A.​ Consent Agenda 
It was moved by Paul Kolin and supported by Tareq Falah to approve the 
recommendations detailed in the Consent Agenda, as presented and 
recommended by the Administration.  
 

●​ Request to Approve Minutes from the Study Session, Closed Session and 
Regular Meeting of December 16, 2024 

●​ Request to Approve Minutes from the Special Meeting of January 2, 2025 
●​ Request to Approve Disbursement Reports 
●​ Request to Approve the Monthly Financial Report 
●​ Request to Approve Personnel Actions 

​  

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Trustees Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 

 
X.​ BOARD BUSINESS 

A.​ Request to Approve Bid Pack 12 - Lone Pine Elementary Front Entrance 
Site Work 
It was moved by Tareq Falah and supported by Michelle Southward to approve 
Bid Package 12 - Lone Pine Elementary Front Entrance Site Work in the amount 
of $365,310, inclusive of 10% contingency, to be paid from the Bond Fund, as 
presented.  
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 
 
 
 
 
 
 



B.​ Request to Approve Bid Pack T8 - Technology Systems 
It was moved by Jason Abel and supported by Michelle Southward to approve 
Bid Package T8 - Technology Systems in the amount of $2,017,300.85, inclusive 
of 10% contingency, to be paid for from the 2020 Bond Fund and Center Program 
Fund, as presented. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 
 

C.​ Request to Approve Bid Pack T9 - District Wide Area Network E-Rate 
Project 
It was moved by Lindsay Baker and supported by Michelle Southward to approve 
Bid Package T9 - District Wide Area Network E-Rate Project in the amount of 
$1,330,747.33, inclusive of 10% contingency, to be paid from the 2020 Bond 
Fund and Center Program Fund, as presented. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 
 

D.​ Request to Award Bid for Physical Move Services 
It was moved by Jason Abel and supported by Paul Kolin to award physical 
moving services in the total amount of $523,850.00 as outlined: 

​ 
●​ Capricorn Diversified Systems (Technology at Elementaries) $60,835.00 
●​ Office Moving Alliance Worldwide, LLC (Crates at All Schools) $61,250.00 
●​ Palmer Moving Services (Bloomin' West, Conant, IA & Way) $162,762.50 
●​ Premier Locations (Eastover, Lone Pine & Internal Moves) $191,380.00 
●​ District Project Contingency (10% of Physical Move Cost) $47,622.50 

 

The total sum covers the moving services for the 2025 summer construction 
work, and are to be paid using Bond Funds. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 

​ 
E.​ Request to Adopt Bloomfield Hills High School New Courses and Course 

Changes for the 2025-26 School Year 
It was moved by Tareq Falah and supported by Michelle Southward to approve 
the changes to the Bloomfield Hills High School course offerings for the 2025-26 
school year, pursuant to Board Policy 3001, as presented. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 
 



F.​ Request to Approve First Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement 
between Bloomfield Hills Schools and Charter Township of West 
Bloomfield Parks and Recreation Commission - Pine Lake Park 
It was moved by Paul Kolin and supported by Tareq Falah to approve the First 
Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement between Bloomfield Hills Schools and 
the Charter Township of West Bloomfield Parks and Recreation Commission, as 
presented. 
 

Ayes: ​ ​ ​ Abel, Baker, Falah, Hill, Kolin, Southward 
Nayes:​​ ​  
Motion Passed: ​ 6/0 
 

G.​ Board Governance and District Operations Overview 
Kevin Sutton, Attorney at Miller Johnson, PLC provided an overview on the legal 
authority, roles and responsibilities, superintendent-board relations, and 
governance standards as it relates to board governance and district operations.  

 
XI.​ ADJOURNMENT 
​ There being no further business, President Hill adjourned the meeting at 9:21 p.m. 
​  

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
​ Carolyn Noble 
​ Bloomfield Hills Schools Board Secretary 
 
​ CN/rc 

 
 



Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Kandice Moynihan, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services
Date:  February 27, 2025
Re:  Request to Approve Disbursement Reports

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to approve the disbursement reports, as presented.

Background Information:

A reference chart is included with the disbursement reports to help navigate the definition of the
Fund and Object columns included on the Check and EFT Disbursements files.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Reference_Chart_for_Disbursement_Reports_(rev._1-2021).pdf Reference Chart for Disbursement Reports

2.24.25_-_Disbursements_-_January.pdf January 2025 Dispursement Report



Disbursements Reference Chart 
 
 

Fund # Fund - The 3rd column of the disbursement report 

101 General Fund 
Note: The General Fund is our main fund and accounts for our P­12 
activities. We use sub fund #’s to further segregate General Fund activity 
for analysis purposes. All of the sub fund categories rolls up into the 
General Fund as a whole. The payment listing identifies the sub fund, 
which may help further explain the expenditure. The following are 
subcategories of the General Fund that appear in the payment listing: 

 106 Preschools 

 108 PREP 

 114 Federal grant activities 

 124 State grant activities 

 210 Athletics 

 211 Clubs 

220 Center Program 

230 Community Services/Recreation 

250 Food Services 

272 International Academy 

402 Capital Improvement Fund 

408 Bond Fund 

416 Sinking Fund 

430 Capital Equipment Fund 

510 Scholarship/Trust Funds 

610 Hills Funds 

810 Internal Service Fund (primarily self-insured activity) 



 
 
 

Object # Object Category – The 4th column of the disbursement report 

 Object column has 8 digits. The firsts digit represents the type of account. 
For the payment listing, it will usually be a “5” for an 
expenditure/payment. The 2nd digit represents the object category as 
follows: 

51xxxxxx 1 represent salaries/wages through payroll, which is NOT part of the 
payment 

52xxxxxx 2 represent employee benefits 

53xxxxxx 3 represents a Purchased Service, such as contracted substitutes and staff, 
legal/audit/consulting services, police liaisons, officials, etc. 

54xxxxxx 4 represent a repair or rental 

55xxxxxx 5 represents supplies, such as teaching supplies, energy supplies (gas, 
electricity, diesel fuel, food, tires, office, etc. 

56xxxxxx 6 represents capital outlay. Since the establishment of the Capital 
Equipment Fund, seeing this category is infrequent, but may occur if 
someone chose this account for a small purchase that they deemed 
equipment. 

57xxxxxx 7 represents dues, fees, including entry fees, registration fees, taxes 
abated etc. 

58xxxxxx 8 represents payments to other districts, such as outgoing tuition 
 

The payment listing will show some items other than a 5 for expenditures. You may see 
the following: 

 
2xxxxxxx ­ this is a liability account that will show up if we are holding money that is 
refunded, a payroll garnishment or with Hills and Trust activities. 
4xxxxxxx ­ this is a revenue account that will show up if we collected revenue that is 
refunded. 



Amount TypeObject Check DateCheck# Invoice # Description PO#Vendor NamePE ID

Detailed Check Register for Board Reporting
Bloomfield Hills Schools

Check Date From  1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

Fund

3,276.00 MWEP4MYBENEFITS INC  01/06/2025 28442 Active EEs January 202500010495810 5319000000057417
1,250.00 MWEP4MYBENEFITS INC  01/06/2025 28473 Data Mapping Svcs-New Map DEC00010495810 5319000000057417

Vendor Total: 4,526.00

2,799.00 MWEPCENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER CO  01/06/2025 56552600 Frantz CMPaper00010496101 5511000000000211

Vendor Total: 2,799.00

50.22 MWEPDAVIS, MARY  01/06/2025 REI11212024 Davis Biology Lab (Cell Model)00010497101 5511000000007637
Vendor Total: 50.22

200.00 MWEPDYNAMIC TESTING LLC  01/06/2025 790 ROAD TEST FOR RUFUS THOMAS00010498101 5314000000058139

Vendor Total: 200.00

1,875.00 MWEPEARTH TO EARTH INC  01/06/2025 60378 SWEATSHIRTS & T-SHIRTS00010499230 5599000000017096
Vendor Total: 1,875.00

97,868.91 MWEPEDUSTAFF LLC  01/06/2025 20250103012 Contracted Subs 12/15-12/28/2400010500101 5311300000032809

Vendor Total: 97,868.91

22.11 MWEPELLIS, RALPH  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010501220 5321000000052314
Vendor Total: 22.11

1,675.74 MWEPHOEKSTRA TRANSPORTATION INC  01/06/2025 X10202079601 MISC BUS PARTS00010502101 5573000000001602

Vendor Total: 1,675.74

20.10 MWEPHOLLYER, LAURA  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 Hollyer (Bowers) Round Trip00010503101 5321000000002204
20.10 MWEPHOLLYER, LAURA  01/06/2025 MLGNOV2024 Hollyer (Bowers) Round Trip00010503101 5321000000002204

Vendor Total: 40.20

47.57 MWEPHUNT, KATHERINE  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010504220 5321000000058245

Vendor Total: 47.57

12,512.64 MWEPLEARNING ALLY INC  01/06/2025 IN44079 Licensing renewal00010505101 5345000000057169
Vendor Total: 12,512.64

127.25 MWEPLEEJAN, ANGELA  01/06/2025 REI12112024 Lee-Jan (Penpal/Club Activ)00010506610 2431707000054509

Vendor Total: 127.25

57.29 MWEPMCDONALD, KEITH  01/06/2025 MLGSEP2024 Sept 2024 Mileage Reimb00010507101 5321000000057071
30.82 MWEPMCDONALD, KEITH  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010507101 5321000000057071
66.06 MWEPMCDONALD, KEITH  01/06/2025 MLGOCT2024 Oct 2024 Mileage Reimb00010507101 5321000000057071
69.35 MWEPMCDONALD, KEITH  01/06/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00010507101 5321000000057071

Vendor Total: 223.52

167.00 MWEPMILLER JOHNSON  01/06/2025 1964470 Legal Fees Jasper Lit00010508101 5317000000056681

Vendor Total: 167.00

Page

1
Vers. 1

17:16:25

02/19/2025Current Date:

Current Time:
Selection:

OSAP5001A - OSAP5001A: Detailed Check Register forReport:

KMOYNIHAN - Kandice MoynihanUser:

OH_DTL.[oh_ck_dt] <=   '01/31/2025'  AND OH_DTL.[oh_ck_dt] >=   '01/01/2025' 



Amount TypeObject Check DateCheck# Invoice # Description PO#Vendor NamePE ID

Detailed Check Register for Board Reporting
Bloomfield Hills Schools

Check Date From  1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

Fund

3.01 MWEPMONDRAGON, DONNA  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010509101 5321000000055742
4.02 MWEPMONDRAGON, DONNA  01/06/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00010509101 5321000000055742
3.02 MWEPMONDRAGON, DONNA  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010509101 5321000000055742
4.02 MWEPMONDRAGON, DONNA  01/06/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00010509101 5321000000055742

Vendor Total: 14.07

240.00 MWEPOPUS MIME INC  01/06/2025 SER11212024 Bogrette (Coaching)00010510610 2431206600057304

Vendor Total: 240.00

20.90 MWEPSOMMERS, TIFFANY  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010511101 5321000000058210
Vendor Total: 20.90

13,091.14 MWEPSPENCER OIL COMPANY  01/06/2025 30677347 DIESEL FUEL00010512101 5571000000018782
3,519.29 MWEPSPENCER OIL COMPANY  01/06/2025 30677346 UNLEADED REGULAR FUEL00010512101 5571000000018782

Vendor Total: 16,610.43

644.96 MWEPWORRY FREE TRANSPORTATION  01/06/2025 35387 MISCHOOL4DEAF 12/2-6 TAXI00010513101 5331000000056703
Vendor Total: 644.96

75.24 MWEPWROBLEWSKI, LESLIE  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010514101 5321000000057052

Vendor Total: 75.24

9.38 MWEPZEPKE, ALIEHS  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010515220 5321000000057471
Vendor Total: 9.38

105.18 MWEPMILLER, MICHAEL  01/07/2025 EXP12092024 Summary of Unpaid Wages00010516101 5311300000058292

Vendor Total: 105.18

300.00 MWEPACCESS ABILITY DHH LLC  01/16/2025 000000432 Supervisor coaching00010517220 5319000000058072
Vendor Total: 300.00

9.11 MWEPALIZADEH, JACQUELYNNE  01/16/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00010518101 5321000000017025
9.11 MWEPALIZADEH, JACQUELYNNE  01/16/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00010518101 5321000000017025

Vendor Total: 18.22

1,215.00 MWEPANDERSON, DALE  01/16/2025 SER12312024 Clinician Dec 2400010519610 2431125200056581
Vendor Total: 1,215.00

144,035.08 MWEPARAMARK SERVICES INC  01/16/2025 KC01059197 Labor/Dir Exp/Mgmt Fee00010520250 5319000000033922
134,947.20 MWEPARAMARK SERVICES INC  01/16/2025 KC01059197 Food00010520250 5561000000033922

6,036.10 MWEPARAMARK SERVICES INC  01/16/2025 KC01059197 Non-Food Suppies00010520250 5564000000033922
126.00 MWEPARAMARK SERVICES INC  01/16/2025 KC01059197 Freight00010520250 5564000000033922

Vendor Total: 285,144.38

1,789.00 MWEPAVENTRIC TECHNOLOGIES LLC  01/16/2025 6087174 DISTRICT AED PARTS,00010521101 5319000000001813
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Vendor Total: 1,789.00

103.18 MWEPBARTERIAN, STEPHANIE  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010522101 5321000000055112

Vendor Total: 103.18

16,642.31 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122263 MONTHLY TECH DESIGN P210007200010523408 5319800500032846
136,282.22 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2100037 NEW ACCT STAFFING PLAN P210003700010523408 5319800100032846
136,282.22 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2100037 NEW ACCT STAFFING PLAN P210003700010523408 5319800100032846

681.41 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2100037 NEW ACCT GEN LIABILITY P210003700010523408 5319800200032846
681.41 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2100037 NEW ACCT GEN LIABILITY P210003700010523408 5319800200032846
521.21 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2100037 General Conditions Issued at $ P210003700010523408 5319800300032846

13,627.16 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2100037 General Conditions Issued at $ P210003700010523408 5319800300032846
404.51 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO#4 AmMex Eastover 9.24.2024 P240013800010523408 5622200000032846
175.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO #3 Ammex Way 9.23.2024 P240013800010523408 5622200000032846
189.63 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO #4 AmMex Lone Pine 9.24.202 P240013800010523408 5622200000032846
17.21 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO #4 AmMex Way  9.24.2024 P240013800010523408 5622200000032846

363,473.78 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400140 BP8.3 BHHS HEALTH & WELLNESSP240014000010523408 5622400000032846
2,619.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400140 Omega Floors CO #1 7.18.2024 P240014000010523408 5622400000032846
9,710.24 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400140 CO #2 Contrast Mechanical 8/28 P240014000010523408 5622400000032846
-540.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400140 CO #2 Omega Floors 9.26.2024 P240014000010523408 5622400000032846

183,751.55 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400140 BP8.3 BHHS HEALTH & WELLNESSP240014000010523408 5622400000032846
24,786.91 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400140 CO #2 Contrast Mechanical 8/28 P240014000010523408 5622400000032846
8,071.35 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400140 CO#2 Arisco 12.19.2024 P240014000010523408 5622400000032846

32,745.66 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400140 EZ Electric CO #1 7.18.2024 P240014000010523408 5622400000032846
10,079.55 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400140 Contrast CO #1 7.18.2024 P240014000010523408 5622400000032846

187.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400094 Bond Work CO #4 BP6 P240009400010523408 5631000000032846
6,624.42 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300077 BP6 LANDSCAPING 320536 P230007700010523408 5631000000032846

402.45 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300077 CO #1 8.31.2023 P230007700010523408 5631000000032846
71.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300077 CO #2 10.25.2023 P230007700010523408 5631000000032846
76.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300077 CO #3 11/30/2023 P230007700010523408 5631000000032846

-6,504.30 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200076 CO #7 Backcharge 1.5.2024 P220007600010523408 5631000000032846
742.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200071 SHMS SITEWORK SOIL P220007100010523408 5631000000032846

-3,167.10 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200076 CO #6 Deduct 1.5.2024 P220007600010523408 5631000000032846
7,019.10 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200076 CO #8 11/3/2023 P220007600010523408 5631000000032846
1,465.20 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200076 CO #7 1.5.2024 P220007600010523408 5631000000032846
1,187.10 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200076 CO #9 Backcharge Correction 1. P220007600010523408 5631000000032846
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138.90 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300071 CO #1 8.31.2023 P230007100010523408 5631000000032846
204.25 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300071 CO #4 1.5.2024 P230007100010523408 5631000000032846

1,080.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200076 CO #10 11.20.2024 P220007600010523408 5631000000032846
5,509.18 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300071 BP6 LANDSCAPING 320536 P230007100010523408 5631000000032846
4,050.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400140 BP8.3 HEALTH & WELLNESS SITEP240014000010523408 5631000000032846

41.77 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400092 Co #10 Additional work on BP 8 P240009200010523408 5631000000032846
105.41 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400092 CO #10 Additional work at high P240009200010523408 5631000000032846
101.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400092 CO #11 1.18.2024 P240009200010523408 5631000000032846
164.38 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400092 CO #15 6.5.2024 P240009200010523408 5631000000032846

23,400.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400140 BP8.3 HEALTH & WELLNESS SITEP240014000010523408 5631000000032846
32,220.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2500035 FOX HILLS DEMOLITION BID P250003500010523408 5631000000032846

127,189.99 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 BID CATEGORY #06000 - GENERALP220005900010523408 5622000000032846
-335.07 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO#1 - CREDIT FOR REMOVAL OFP220005900010523408 5622000000032846

26.45 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #2 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846
2,284.45 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO#3 8/31/2022 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846
1,539.80 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #4 11.21.2022 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846

111.05 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #7 1.9.2023 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846
5,979.99 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200063 BID CATEGORY #131500 - P220006300010523408 5622000000032846

20.10 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200063 Change Order #1 UV Control Cab P220006300010523408 5622000000032846
66.79 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200063 CO #4 10/25/2023 P220006300010523408 5622000000032846

1,847.85 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #10 5/3/2023 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846
1,766.85 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #11 6.20.2023 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846

225.85 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #13 10/16/2023 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846
1,036.30 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #15 11.21.2023 Add P220005900010523408 5622000000032846

-62.47 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #15 Deduct 11.22.2023 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846
4,188.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2200059 CO #16 10.25.2024 P220005900010523408 5622000000032846

-5,400.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200080 CO #13 Deduct 10.22.2024 P220008000010523408 5622000000032846
5,892.10 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200080 CO #14 10.22.2024 P220008000010523408 5622000000032846

-7,181.53 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #12 Deduct 1.18.2024 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
328.53 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #3 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
453.19 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #2 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846

-492.10 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200080 CO #11 Deduct 10.15.2024 P220008000010523408 5622000000032846
29,900.70 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200080 CO #12 10.22.2024 P220008000010523408 5622000000032846
-3,312.90 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200080 CO #12 10.22.2024 Credit P220008000010523408 5622000000032846
14,999.40 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200080 CO #13 10.22.2024 P220008000010523408 5622000000032846
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-250.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 Co #10 Labor Backcharge 1.5.20 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
-500.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #10 1.5.2024 Deduct Allowan P220006900010523408 5622000000032846

1,168.48 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #9 7/11/2023 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
972.06 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #8 4.3.2023 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846

1,357.90 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #6 Add 11.21.2022 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
51.69 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CHANGE ORDER #5 8.2.2022 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846

641.82 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO#1 SHMS P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
87,039.49 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 C2109 BP4 SOUTH HILLS MIDDLE SP220006900010523408 5622000000032846
1,707.25 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO#16 12.19.2024 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846

231.31 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #15 6.5.2024 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
30.67 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #13 2.28.2024 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846

1,217.19 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #10 1.5.2024 Add P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
197.86 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #14 4.2.2024 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
590.67 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #12 1/18/2024 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
223.80 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #11 - 1.8.2024 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
56.14 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #7 1.9.2023 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846

-45.61 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #6 Deduct 11.21.2022 P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
4,123.27 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2200069 CO #4 Add P220006900010523408 5622000000032846
7,450.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300055 BP6 FLOORING 096500 P230005500010523408 5622000000032846

240.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300055 CO #2 11/27/2023 P230005500010523408 5622000000032846
1,000.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300055 CO #3 1.8.2024 Allowance Corre P230005500010523408 5622000000032846

395.74 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300055 CO #4 2.12.2024 P230005500010523408 5622000000032846
7,775.01 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300058 BP6 FLOORING 096500 P230005800010523408 5622000000032846

-50.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300058 CO #2 Deduct 11/27/2023 P230005800010523408 5622000000032846
-1,000.01 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300058 CO #1 Deduct s/b Here 12.19.20 P230005800010523408 5622000000032846
-1,000.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300058 CO #3 Deduct Allowance 1.8.202 P230005800010523408 5622000000032846

936.34 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300058 CO #4 2.12.2024 P230005800010523408 5622000000032846
7,535.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300062 BP6 FLOORING 096500 P230006200010523408 5622000000032846

411.71 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300062 CO #1 Add 11/3/2023 P230006200010523408 5622000000032846
187.93 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300062 CO #2 11/27/2023 P230006200010523408 5622000000032846

7,715.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300060 BP6 FLOORING 096500 P230006000010523408 5622000000032846

256.78 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2300060 CO #2 11/27/2023 P230006000010523408 5622000000032846
679.01 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 BP 9 CONANT BLDG WORK P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
394.20 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 Pontiac Ceiling/Nat Door Conan P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

9,937.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 BP9 BLDG EASTOVER P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
Page

5
Vers. 1

17:16:25

02/19/2025Current Date:

Current Time:
Selection:

OSAP5001A - OSAP5001A: Detailed Check Register forReport:

KMOYNIHAN - Kandice MoynihanUser:

OH_DTL.[oh_ck_dt] <=   '01/31/2025'  AND OH_DTL.[oh_ck_dt] >=   '01/01/2025' 



Amount TypeObject Check DateCheck# Invoice # Description PO#Vendor NamePE ID

Detailed Check Register for Board Reporting
Bloomfield Hills Schools

Check Date From  1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

Fund

16,950.25 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO #1 Ainsworth Eastover 10.22 P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
80,090.54 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO #2 Ainsworth Eastover 10.22 P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
18,029.98 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO#3 Metro Electric Eastover P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
15,367.93 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO#3 AINSWORTH EASTOVER P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

-767.03 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO#3 AINSWORTH EASTOVER P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
19,564.60 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 Pontiac Ceiling/Nat Door Easto P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
1,308.76 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO #1 7.9.2024 Daniels Glass E P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

984.33 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300166 CO #1 4.2.2024 P230016600010523408 5622000000032846
7,060.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2500044 BP6 Shock Brothers CO #5 for w P250004400010523408 5622000000032846
4,923.85 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300165 CO#7 12.20.2024 P230016500010523408 5622000000032846

19,667.60 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2300166 088000 ALUMINUM ENTRANCES P230016600010523408 5622000000032846
29,227.02 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 BP9 BLDG EASTOVER P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

280.31 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO#2 Ammex Eastover P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
-710.01 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 Pontiac Ceiling/Nat Door Easto P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

10,357.20 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 BP9 LONE PINE  BLDG WORK P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
6,126.22 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO #1 Ainsworth Lone Pine 10.2 P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

50,864.55 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 SHOREVIEW ELECTRIC CO #2 P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
11,237.19 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO#3 AINSWORTH LONE PINE ADDP240013800010523408 5622000000032846

-548.71 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 CO#3 AINSWORTH LONE PINE P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
49,095.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90121399P2400138 BP9 WAY BUILDING P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
6,186.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 BP9 WAY BUILDING P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

146.66 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO#2 Ammex Way P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
472.04 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO #1 7.9.2024 Daniels Glass L P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
20.00 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO #1 AmMex Painting & Mainten P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

2,827.10 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 Pontiac Ceiling/Nat Door Lone P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
-454.50 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 Pontiac Ceiling/Nat Door Lone P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

2,583.84 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 CO#5 AmMex Painting Lone Pine P240013800010523408 5622000000032846
5,411.70 MWEPBARTON MALOW COMPANY  01/16/2025 90122385P2400138 BP9 LONE PINE  BLDG WORK P240013800010523408 5622000000032846

Vendor Total: 1,694,377.03

300.00 MWEPBLANCHARD, KATHLYN  01/16/2025 SER12312024 Clinician Dec 2400010524610 2431125200057835

Vendor Total: 300.00

1,644.03 MWEPBLOOMFIELD BOOSTERS  01/16/2025 BSTR419901082025Rec Equest Boosters Fund Tfr 100010525610 2431419900057721
Vendor Total: 1,644.03

71,331.85 MWEPBLOOMFIELD HILLS ROBOTICS  01/16/2025 ROBOTICFINALPOFinal Payout00010526610 2431233300058033
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Vendor Total: 71,331.85

180.00 MWEPBOTTIGLIA HOOF CARE LLC  01/16/2025 012501 CORRECTIONAL SHOEING00010527101 5319000000057774

Vendor Total: 180.00

462.00 MWEPBRAINSPRING  01/16/2025 INV10013 Dec.2024 Tutoring00010528124 5311000000058009
Vendor Total: 462.00

3,937.50 MWEPBRIGHTER SOLUTIONS  01/16/2025 104 Improving Inst. Literacy 35j00010529124 5319000000058119

Vendor Total: 3,937.50

1.27 MWEPBRISKER, BRITTANI  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 December's Mileage00010530220 5321000000057395
Vendor Total: 1.27

324.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/16/2025 232124D02 Girls Glam Unicorn Spa00010531230 5319000000033907

Vendor Total: 324.00

172.39 MWEPBROWN, LISA  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010532101 5321000000006401
Vendor Total: 172.39

359.00 MWEPCENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER CO  01/16/2025 56580600 Wht 20# Paper Purchase00010533101 5511000000000211
1,320.00 MWEPCENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER CO  01/16/2025 56681100 CMP Invoice Eastover 1/10/2500010533101 5511000000000211
1,320.00 MWEPCENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER CO  01/16/2025 56771900 Palette of paper00010533101 5361000000000211
1,320.00 MWEPCENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER CO  01/16/2025 56612600 Teaching/Testing Supplies00010533101 5511000000000211

Vendor Total: 4,319.00

17,593.66 MWEPCOMPONE ADMINISTRATORS INC  01/16/2025 182291 Loss Fund Reimb Dec 202400010534810 5319000000032516
Vendor Total: 17,593.66

394.32 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9046700010535272 5551000000034019
279.00 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9309900010535220 5551000000034019

4,627.68 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 7692299200010535101 5551000000034019
9,099.12 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 5614656100010535101 5551000000034019

33.48 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 409800010535101 5551000000034019
37.20 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 436100010535101 5551000000034019

4,516.08 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 5081180000010535101 5551000000034019
3,147.12 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 620466500010535101 5551000000034019

933.72 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 983696400010535101 5551000000034019
677.04 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9144000010535101 5551000000034019
334.80 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 301600010535101 5551000000034019
55.80 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 943300010535101 5551000000034019
89.28 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9248900010535101 5551000000034019
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44.64 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9308100010535101 5551000000034019
74.40 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 177000010535101 5551000000034019
74.40 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9243000010535101 5551000000034019
18.60 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9244800010535101 5551000000034019

874.20 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 160600010535101 5551000000034019
1,302.00 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 103600010535101 5551000000034019
1,112.28 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 9084800010535101 5551000000034019
4,211.04 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 5080296600010535101 5551000000034019
1,502.88 MWEPCONSTELLATION ENERGY  01/16/2025 4210938 845353900010535101 5551000000034019

Vendor Total: 33,439.08

77.34 MWEPCOWDREY, MIKE  01/16/2025 REI01072025 Reimburse Costco 1/7/2500010536230 5599000000020787

Vendor Total: 77.34

310.00 MWEPD A CENTRAL INC  01/16/2025 27867 Intercom Service00010537101 5319000000052868
Vendor Total: 310.00

500.92 MWEPDEAF COMMUNITY ADVOCACY  01/16/2025 9639 Interpreting services00010538220 5319000000014354
500.61 MWEPDEAF COMMUNITY ADVOCACY  01/16/2025 9445 Interpreting srvs for student00010538220 5319000000014354

Vendor Total: 1,001.53

242.54 MWEPDENI ROSE  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010539220 5321000000053295
Vendor Total: 242.54

754.00 MWEPDIGITAL SIGNUP  01/16/2025 16017 ENRICHMENT WEBSITE00010540272 5345000000055236

Vendor Total: 754.00

2,380.01 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 I.A. 1020 E Sq Lk Rd00010541272 5552000000052692
2,182.01 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Conant 4100 Quarton00010541101 5552000000052692
3,289.04 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Eastover 2800 Kensington00010541101 5552000000052692
1,760.20 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Way 765 W Long Lk00010541101 5552000000052692

513.23 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Fox Hills 1661 Hunters Ridge00010541101 5552000000052692
1,757.13 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Doyle Center/Booth Center 727300010541101 5552000000052692
1,231.63 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Bowers School House 1219 E Sq00010541101 5552000000052692
1,392.07 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Old EO 1101 Westview00010541101 5552000000052692

171.53 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Transportation 2780 Kensington00010541101 5552000000052692
1,839.91 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Old Lone Pine 3100 Lone Pine00010541101 5552000000052692
3,411.82 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Lone Pine 2601 Lone Pine00010541101 5552000000052692
6,104.79 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 NHMS 3456 Lahser00010541101 5552000000052692
3,381.77 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 SHMS 4200 Quarton00010541101 5552000000052692
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116.53 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 Dublin Bldg 4174 Dublin00010541101 5552000000052692
16,692.53 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/16/2025 243460055883165 BHHS 4200 Andover00010541101 5552000000052692

Vendor Total: 46,224.20

1,020.00 MWEPDRIVERGENT TRANSPORTATION  01/16/2025 4131 Les Mis Transportation00010542610 2431804200057083
900.00 MWEPDRIVERGENT TRANSPORTATION  01/16/2025 4132 Transportation fee00010542610 2431226800057083

Vendor Total: 1,920.00

83,939.15 MWEPEDUSTAFF LLC  01/16/2025 20250117013 Contracted Subs 12/29-1/11/2500010543101 5311300000032809
Vendor Total: 83,939.15

117.50 MWEPEHRESMAN ARCHITECTS  01/16/2025 10 WAY/EO ROOF PROJECT #182400010544416 5622000000058003
4,347.54 MWEPEHRESMAN ARCHITECTS  01/16/2025 2WAYEO EO ROOF PROJECT 652400010544416 5622000000058003

117.50 MWEPEHRESMAN ARCHITECTS  01/16/2025 10 WAY/EO ROOF PROJECT 182400010544416 5622000000058003
4,347.54 MWEPEHRESMAN ARCHITECTS  01/16/2025 2WAYEO WAY ROOF PROJECT 652400010544416 5622000000058003

Vendor Total: 8,930.08

550.00 MWEPEXECUTIVE ENERGY SERVICES  01/16/2025 4798 ENERGY CONSULT SERV NOV 202400010545101 5319000000033905
Vendor Total: 550.00

66.18 MWEPFIEBKE-LANG, MICHELLE  01/16/2025 REI01062025 Supplies for Staff Meeting00010546610 2431700100057446

Vendor Total: 66.18

32.16 MWEPGLAZER, DEBORAH  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010547101 5321000000057306
Vendor Total: 32.16

565.00 MWEPGMB ARCHITECTURE +  01/16/2025 5648208 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES P240013000010548408 5319800000058069

Vendor Total: 565.00

8,967.42 MWEPGRADUATION ALLIANCE INC  01/16/2025 GA76836 Jan. 2025 STD & Opt. Stu Recov00010549101 5371000000057523
Vendor Total: 8,967.42

1,054.40 MWEPH V BURTON COMPANY  01/16/2025 39603 CONANT & LP HVAC/BOILER00010550101 5599100000002525

Vendor Total: 1,054.40

10.45 MWEPHARTMAN, TIFFANY  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010551101 5321000000007479
Vendor Total: 10.45

85.16 MWEPHEARIT, KATELYN  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010552220 5321000000056599

Vendor Total: 85.16

10.92 MWEPHOEKSTRA TRANSPORTATION INC  01/16/2025 X10202092701 DOOR IGNITION KEY00010553101 5573000000001602
Vendor Total: 10.92

60.00 MWEPHUYGHE, KAREN  01/16/2025 REI01062025 JAN 2024 REIMB DILLYBEAN00010554101 5599000000057233

Vendor Total: 60.00
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2,483.85 MWEPI LOGO IT  01/16/2025 0000001 PJ pants for 8th grade00010555610 2431700600058274
Vendor Total: 2,483.85

3,289.00 MWEPINTERIM OF OAKLAND COUNTY  01/16/2025 252126 Nursing srvcs for DHH student00010556220 5313000000054232

Vendor Total: 3,289.00

9,260.00 MWEPINTL BACCALAUREATE NORTH  01/16/2025 INV000144388 Lone Pine PYP 9/2024 - 8/202500010557101 5741000000001731
9,260.00 MWEPINTL BACCALAUREATE NORTH  01/16/2025 INV000144451 Conant PYP 9/2024 - 8/202500010557101 5741000000001731
2,960.00 MWEPINTL BACCALAUREATE NORTH  01/16/2025 1458060 PYP Eval April 24-26, 2023 Con00010557101 5741000000001731

246.00 MWEPINTL BACCALAUREATE NORTH  01/16/2025 INV000182854 SUBJECT FEES (PER CANDIDATE)00010557610 2431703100001731
78.00 MWEPINTL BACCALAUREATE NORTH  01/16/2025 INV000182854 Late Subject Fee (Plizga)00010557610 2431703100001731

Vendor Total: 21,804.00

660.00 MWEPKAUKAB LLC  01/16/2025 202424D03 Messy Fun00010558230 5319000000056758
360.00 MWEPKAUKAB LLC  01/16/2025 215524D04 LED Class00010558230 5319000000056758
540.00 MWEPKAUKAB LLC  01/16/2025 215524D03 LED's Circuits & Conductivity00010558230 5319000000056758

Vendor Total: 1,560.00

8,709.40 MWEPKEY CODE MEDIA INC  01/16/2025 121494 BROADCAST SYSTEMS BOE P250002200010559408 5622100000058120
203.31 MWEPKEY CODE MEDIA INC  01/16/2025 124044 BROADCAST SYSTEMS BOE P250002200010559408 5622100000058120

Vendor Total: 8,912.71

27.34 MWEPKRAUT, WENDY  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010560101 5321000000057859

Vendor Total: 27.34

156.65 MWEPKREFT, ALISON  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010561220 5321000000024238
Vendor Total: 156.65

1,937.50 MWEPLIVERPOOL FC  01/16/2025 200724D03 Liverpool Reds Soccer00010562230 5319000000054990
1,875.00 MWEPLIVERPOOL FC  01/16/2025 200724D04 Liverpool Soccer00010562230 5319000000054990

Vendor Total: 3,812.50

937.67 MWEPMETRO CONTROLS INC  01/16/2025 C002446 CONTRACT BILL 6 OF 1200010563101 5319000000033682
655.00 MWEPMETRO CONTROLS INC  01/16/2025 W19251 BLOOMIN E-HVAC CONTROLS00010563101 5319000000033682

Vendor Total: 1,592.67

65.00 MWEPMILLER JOHNSON  01/16/2025 1968879 Legal Fees-Labor & Employment00010564101 5317000000056681
130.00 MWEPMILLER JOHNSON  01/16/2025 1968879 Legal Fees - School Law00010564101 5317000000056681
325.00 MWEPMILLER JOHNSON  01/16/2025 1968879 Legal Fees Jasper Complaint00010564101 5317000000056681

2,241.00 MWEPMILLER JOHNSON  01/16/2025 1964471 Legal Fees Labor & Employment00010564101 5317000000056681
567.00 MWEPMILLER JOHNSON  01/16/2025 1964471 Legal Fees School Law00010564101 5317000000056681

Vendor Total: 3,328.00
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7,779.07 MWEPOAKLAND SCHOOLS  01/16/2025 A0003077 2024-25 Frontline/OHRC00010565101 5345000000002667
Vendor Total: 7,779.07

325.00 MWEPOLIVER, SARAH  01/16/2025 SER12312024 Clinician Dec 24 - Harp00010566610 2431125200058249

Vendor Total: 325.00

2,250.00 MWEPP.A.S. CONSULTANTS LLC  01/16/2025 SER01102025 Director-Public Safety 24/2500010567124 5319000000057213
Vendor Total: 2,250.00

700.00 MWEPPALMER MOVING AND STORAGE  01/16/2025 95783 Crate Dollys and Purchase00010568101 5599000000058301

Vendor Total: 700.00

360.00 MWEPPAYE, EMILY  01/16/2025 SER12312024 Clinician Dec 2400010569610 2431125200058237
Vendor Total: 360.00

393.96 MWEPPETERSON, CHRISTINE  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010570101 5333000000057786
365.82 MWEPPETERSON, CHRISTINE  01/16/2025 MLGNOV2024 NOVEMBER 24 MLG00010570101 5333000000057786

Vendor Total: 759.78

500.20 MWEPPHELPS, ROBERT  01/16/2025 CONF12042024 MEMPSA CONFERENCE00010571101 5322000000057171
Vendor Total: 500.20

50.65 MWEPPHILLIPS, MEGAN  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 Mileage Reimbursement00010572610 2431709700007288

Vendor Total: 50.65

294.75 MWEPPLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC  01/16/2025 10360011 OWNERS REP REIMBURSABLE P210008400010573408 5319800400032094
51,000.00 MWEPPLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC  01/16/2025 10360011 Amendment 1 (179,250) and 2 (2 P210008400010573408 5319800400032094

23.84 MWEPPLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC  01/16/2025 10360011 Amendment 3 Moving Services an P210008400010573408 5319800400032094
Vendor Total: 51,318.59

9,116.00 MWEPREALLY GOOD STUFF LLC  01/16/2025 8671478 Large Basket BOHO 6 pack Item P250002800010574124 5511000000014282
6,882.58 MWEPREALLY GOOD STUFF LLC  01/16/2025 8690725 Large Basket BOHO 6 pack Item P250002800010574124 5511000000014282
2,233.42 MWEPREALLY GOOD STUFF LLC  01/16/2025 8698548 Large Basket BOHO 6 pack Item P250002800010574124 5511000000014282

Vendor Total: 18,232.00

600.00 MWEPREED, DAVID A  01/16/2025 SER12312024 Clinician Dec 2400010575610 2431125200006783
Vendor Total: 600.00

11,247.00 MWEPRISK PROGRAM  01/16/2025 5425335 Builders Risk Ins Pol BP11/1300010576408 5319800300057776

Vendor Total: 11,247.00

480.96 MWEPRITE-WAY SERVICE INC  01/16/2025 31530 ICE MACHINE MAINTENANCE00010577101 5412000000057765
Vendor Total: 480.96

21.00 MWEPSEASONAL SUNDRIES  01/16/2025 SSBF004 CONSIGNMENT - SACHETS00010578230 5599000000058114

Vendor Total: 21.00
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1,080.00 MWEPSEATON ATHLETICS LLC  01/16/2025 210424D03 Seaton Basketball00010579230 5319000000033258
720.00 MWEPSEATON ATHLETICS LLC  01/16/2025 210424D04 Seaton Basketball00010579230 5319000000033258

Vendor Total: 1,800.00

37.79 MWEPSEIPKE BROWN, ERIN  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010580220 5321000000007157

Vendor Total: 37.79

4,100.00 MWEPSHADE MASTERS INC  01/16/2025 1026 Small spaces00010581101 5511000000057278
Vendor Total: 4,100.00

240.00 MWEPSMITH, MARLA  01/16/2025 SER12312024 Clinician Dec 2400010582610 2431125200056545

Vendor Total: 240.00

37.25 MWEPSTAGE, JESSICA  01/16/2025 MLGNOV2024 Mileage Reimbursement00010583101 5321000000057719
Vendor Total: 37.25

19.45 MWEPSTRAGER, AARON  01/16/2025 REI11182024 Strager (Math) EAI00010584101 5511000000058298

Vendor Total: 19.45

35.51 MWEPSTUART, ELIZABETH  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00010585220 5321000000054982
Vendor Total: 35.51

2,349.75 MWEPBOLDI  01/16/2025 INV193 OT services for DHH student00010586220 5319000000032136

Vendor Total: 2,349.75

5,000.00 MWEPTHE ROOSTERTAIL INC  01/16/2025 25017C STUCO Prom 2025 Payment 400010587610 2431638600006607
5,000.00 MWEPTHE ROOSTERTAIL INC  01/16/2025 25017B STUCO Prom 2025 Payment 300010587610 2431716500006607

Vendor Total: 10,000.00

162.50 MWEPTHRUN LAW FIRM PC  01/16/2025 301036 General Legal 12/9/2400010588101 5317000000003495
2,500.00 MWEPTHRUN LAW FIRM PC  01/16/2025 301603 Annual Legal Retainer00010588101 5317000000003495

Vendor Total: 2,662.50

3,942.41 MWEPTK ELEVATOR CORPORATION  01/16/2025 3008302476 BHHS ELEV SVCE JAN-MAR 202500010589101 5411000000033821
Vendor Total: 3,942.41

560.00 MWEPWEST BLOOMFIELD CHAMBER OF  01/16/2025 102600 Lg Business Membership Renewal00010590101 5741000000003880

Vendor Total: 560.00

469.07 MWEPWEST WOODWARD ANIMAL  01/16/2025 30991 THERAPY DOG MARGE VACCINE00010591101 5599000000058144
Vendor Total: 469.07

644.96 MWEPWORRY FREE TRANSPORTATION  01/16/2025 35435 MISCHOOL4DEAF 12/9-12/1300010592101 5331000000056703
790.96 MWEPWORRY FREE TRANSPORTATION  01/16/2025 35487 MISCHOOL4DEAF 12/16-12/2000010592101 5331000000056703

Vendor Total: 1,435.92

7,704.22 MWEPZONAR SYSTEMS INC  01/16/2025 INV651531 1/01-3/31/25 GPS/TABLET SVC00010593101 5511300000033884
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Vendor Total: 7,704.22

221.97 MWEPMICHIGAN EDUCATION  01/16/2025 2857/2501020 PAYROLL00010594101 2451331500058147
13,928.09 MWEPMICHIGAN EDUCATION  01/16/2025 2855/2501020 PAYROLL00010594101 2451331500058147

578.48 MWEPMICHIGAN EDUCATION  01/16/2025 2856/2501020 PAYROLL00010594101 2451331500058147

Vendor Total: 14,728.54

29.88 MWEPLOCKHART, LISA  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 December Mileage00010595101 5321000000052268
Vendor Total: 29.88

5,035.00 MWEP281 ENTERPRISE COURT LLC  01/30/2025 02012025RENT 281 ENTERPRISE LEASE Feb 2025 P240010800010596101 5421000000057937

Vendor Total: 5,035.00

22.78 MWEPALIZADEH, JACQUELYNNE  01/30/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010597101 5321000000017025
22.78 MWEPALIZADEH, JACQUELYNNE  01/30/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010597101 5321000000017025

Vendor Total: 45.56

3,712.00 MWEPAVENTRIC TECHNOLOGIES LLC  01/30/2025 6087738 DISTRICT AED MAINT & SUPPLIES00010598101 5319000000001813

Vendor Total: 3,712.00

2,800.00 MWEPBRIGHTER SOLUTIONS  01/30/2025 106 Improving Inst. Literacy 35j00010599124 5319000000058119
Vendor Total: 2,800.00

969.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 294324D01 Pickleball - Lone Pine00010600230 5319000000033907
435.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 294324D02 Pickleball - Conant00010600230 5319000000033907
217.50 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 294324D03 Pickleball at Eastover00010600230 5319000000033907
565.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 248024D03 All Star Cheer00010600230 5319000000033907
346.50 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 248024D01 All Star Cheer00010600230 5319000000033907
297.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 248024D04 All Star Cheer00010600230 5319000000033907
215.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 248024D02 All Star Cheer00010600230 5319000000033907
276.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 2480ADD24D03 Additional Tumbling00010600230 5319000000033907
594.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 2480ADV24D01 Adv All Star Cheer00010600230 5319000000033907
295.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 216324D03 Schools Out Camp 11/2700010600230 5319000000033907
98.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 216324D03 Schools Out Camp 11/2700010600230 5319000000033907
10.00 MWEPBROOKES BUNCH  01/30/2025 2163AM24D03 Schools Out Camp AM Care 11/2700010600230 5319000000033907

Vendor Total: 4,318.00

830.00 MWEPBROWN CITY ELEVATOR INC  01/30/2025 267827 ANIMAL FEED00010601101 5599000000058306
Vendor Total: 830.00

4,500.00 MWEPCATCH TRANSPORT LLC  01/30/2025 58696 Bogrette (Festival Bay City)00010602610 2431707500057537

Vendor Total: 4,500.00
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565.00 MWEPCENGAGE LEARNING GALE INC  01/30/2025 85935749 ELD Testbooks for BHHS00010603101 5511000000031986
1,996.73 MWEPCENGAGE LEARNING GALE INC  01/30/2025 86082697 EBooks for all campuses00010603272 5521000000031986

Vendor Total: 2,561.73

1,320.00 MWEPCENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER CO  01/30/2025 56795400 Paper00010604101 5511000000000211

Vendor Total: 1,320.00

680.00 MWEPD A CENTRAL INC  01/30/2025 28085 Engineering Services00010606101 5319000000052868
Vendor Total: 680.00

653.94 MWEPDELTA T GROUP DETROIT INC  01/30/2025 1000027214 Delta T Invoice00010607220 5311400000058273
576.18 MWEPDELTA T GROUP DETROIT INC  01/30/2025 1000027156 Delta T Invoice00010607220 5311400000058273

Vendor Total: 1,230.12

2,172.25 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 I.A. 1020 E Sq Lk Rd00010608272 5552000000052692
0.00 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Fox Hills 1661 Hunters Ridge00010608101 5552000000052692

1,765.03 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Way 765 W Long Lk00010608101 5552000000052692
3,259.41 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Eastover 2800 Kensington00010608101 5552000000052692
2,248.70 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Conant 4100 Quarton00010608101 5552000000052692
1,681.09 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Doyle Center/Booth Center 727300010608101 5552000000052692

19,506.06 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 BHHS 4200 Andover00010608101 5552000000052692
1,347.45 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Blmn East 1101 Westview00010608106 5552000000052692
2,013.74 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Blmn West 3100 Lone Pine00010608106 5552000000052692

139.82 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Dublin Bldg 4174 Dublin00010608101 5552000000052692
4,187.73 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 SHMS 4200 Quarton00010608101 5552000000052692
5,956.14 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 NHMS 3456 Lahser00010608101 5552000000052692
3,813.69 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Lone Pine 2601 Lone Pine00010608101 5552000000052692

183.85 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Transportation 2780 Kensington00010608101 5552000000052692
1,564.49 MWEPDIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS  01/30/2025 250150056110979 Bowers School House 1219 E Sq00010608101 5552000000052692

Vendor Total: 49,839.45

1,200.00 MWEPDRIVERGENT TRANSPORTATION  01/30/2025 4258 MUNUM Transportation00010609610 2431226800057083
2,040.00 MWEPDRIVERGENT TRANSPORTATION  01/30/2025 3608 Service Day Transportation00010609610 2431204800057083

Vendor Total: 3,240.00

13,996.90 MWEPEASTOVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  01/30/2025 PTOFINALPAYOUEO PTO Final Payout00010610610 2431700600058126
Vendor Total: 13,996.90

15,000.00 MWEPEDDIE O BASKETBALL CAMPS LLC  01/30/2025 SER01272025 Advance Rec Winter 2025 Bkb Lg00010611230 5319000000010094
1,887.38 MWEPEDDIE O BASKETBALL CAMPS LLC  01/30/2025 REI01212025 Reimburse Eddie O 50% T-Shirts00010611230 5599000000010094

Vendor Total: 16,887.38
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109,354.62 MWEPEDUSTAFF LLC  01/30/2025 20250131011 Contracted Subs 1/12-1/25/2500010612101 5311300000032809
Vendor Total: 109,354.62

2,482.56 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 EL Johnson Nature Center00010613101 5419400000054859
2,025.96 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125429 Open Gym/Athletics/ACT/TT-BHHS00010613101 5419400000054859

645.04 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125430 Tamil School-IA00010613101 5419400000054859
0.00 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Charles L Bowers Farm00010613101 5419400000054859

1,861.92 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Transportation00010613101 5419400000054859
7,447.67 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Bloomin East00010613101 5419400000054859
7,579.99 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Bloomin West00010613101 5419400000054859
5,229.74 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Bowers Academy00010613101 5419400000054859

66,220.84 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 High School00010613101 5419400000054859
0.00 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Addl HS 2nd Shift Person00010613101 5419400000054859

20,389.72 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Lone Pine00010613101 5419400000054859
0.00 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Addl LP 1st Shift Person00010613101 5419400000054859

27,572.76 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 North Hills Middle School00010613101 5419400000054859
1,698.90 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125431 Girls Soccer/LAX/FH/OS-NHMS00010613101 5419400000054859

481.51 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125432 Workouts/Genevieve-SHMS00010613101 5419400000054859
30,319.94 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 South Hills Middle School00010613101 5419400000054859
5,229.74 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Booth Center/Doyle00010613101 5419400000054859

15,027.66 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Conant00010613101 5419400000054859
20,389.72 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Eastover Middle School00010613101 5419400000054859
15,027.66 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Way00010613101 5419400000054859
15,424.60 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 International Academy00010613272 5419400000054859
13,165.74 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Wing Lake00010613220 5419400000054859

310.32 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125193 Dublin00010613220 5419400000054859
853.99 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125428 ORG at EO00010613230 5419400000054859

-6,250.00 MWEPENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES INC  01/30/2025 125518 Crdt-Damgd Screen SH- P240013500010613101 5646000000054859

Vendor Total: 253,135.98

550.00 MWEPEXECUTIVE ENERGY SERVICES  01/30/2025 4825 ENERCY CONSULT SERV DEC 202400010614101 5319000000033905
Vendor Total: 550.00

200.00 MWEPGALLAGHER FIRE EQUIPMENT CO  01/30/2025 MB76422 NHMS ANSUL FIRE SUPPRESS INSP00010615101 5319000000024831
200.00 MWEPGALLAGHER FIRE EQUIPMENT CO  01/30/2025 MB76423 SHMS-ANSUL FIRE SUPPRES00010615101 5319000000024831
230.00 MWEPGALLAGHER FIRE EQUIPMENT CO  01/30/2025 MB76424 EO-ANSUL FIRE SUPPRESSION00010615101 5319000000024831

1,700.00 MWEPGALLAGHER FIRE EQUIPMENT CO  01/30/2025 MB76478 BHHS-ANSUL FIRE SUPPR INSPECT00010615101 5319000000024831
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Vendor Total: 2,330.00

7,204.80 MWEPGREAT LAKES FURNITURE  01/30/2025 2934 Using Omnia Contract Pricing N P250003400010616250 5645000000003224
6,739.20 MWEPGREAT LAKES FURNITURE  01/30/2025 2934 Using Buyboard Contract Pricin P250003400010616250 5645000000003224
2,485.00 MWEPGREAT LAKES FURNITURE  01/30/2025 2934 INSTALLATION AND SHIPPING P250003400010616250 5645000000003224

Vendor Total: 16,429.00

2,600.88 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 191942300010617272 5422000000032987
272.21 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 191942300010617272 5422000000032987

1,015.82 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 119312300010617272 5422000000032987
239.71 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 155103900010617220 5422000000032987
239.70 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 155103900010617220 5422000000032987
195.30 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 177632300010617101 5422000000032987
142.38 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 161975200010617101 5422000000032987
237.96 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 170589100010617101 5422000000032987
33.60 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 99588300010617101 5422000000032987

200.09 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 159088000010617106 5422000000032987
116.06 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 92386200010617106 5422000000032987
522.81 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 170543500010617101 5422000000032987
224.32 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 101700200010617101 5422000000032987
97.42 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 101700300010617101 5422000000032987

183.89 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 171929000010617101 5422000000032987
65.41 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 101686000010617101 5422000000032987

153.77 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 170543500010617101 5422000000032987
171.50 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 195261300010617101 5422000000032987
86.18 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 126776700010617101 5422000000032987
92.26 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 170543500010617101 5422000000032987

293.82 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 191517800010617101 5422000000032987
353.52 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 195034700010617101 5422000000032987
271.72 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 122120500010617101 5422000000032987

4,862.80 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 158421900010617101 5422000000032987
1,060.74 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 170512100010617101 5422000000032987

835.43 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 178249600010617101 5422000000032987
455.12 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 92550000010617101 5422000000032987
572.77 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 99650700010617101 5422000000032987
197.26 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 195034900010617101 5422000000032987
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156.30 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 195034600010617101 5422000000032987
2,633.55 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 190302000010617101 5422000000032987

852.01 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 190302000010617101 5422000000032987
2,697.09 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 179593200010617101 5422000000032987
1,057.49 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 111154700010617101 5422000000032987
2,356.65 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 166423600010617101 5422000000032987
1,059.42 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 192047900010617101 5422000000032987

208.14 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 177506600010617101 5422000000032987
193.83 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 177755300010617101 5422000000032987
228.25 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 178249700010617101 5422000000032987
38.64 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 106578300010617101 5422000000032987

304.84 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 105412700010617101 5422000000032987
488.32 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 149827100010617101 5422000000032987

1,347.86 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 166482200010617101 5422000000032987
968.66 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 171159100010617101 5422000000032987
832.42 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 96028200010617101 5422000000032987
889.00 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 101686100010617101 5422000000032987
246.48 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 LEASE PMT# 171159200010617230 5422000000032987
69.76 MWEPGREATAMERICA LEASING  01/30/2025 38342872 COLOR COPY COST-ID# 99589800010617230 5422000000032987

Vendor Total: 32,423.16

14.74 MWEPHILLER, TERESA  01/30/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010618101 5321000000057638

Vendor Total: 14.74

100.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025005 Bogrette - Case00010620610 2431206600057910
100.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025005 Bogrette - Labor for chrgr00010620610 2431206600057910
300.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025001 Spring Music-Install Microphon00010620610 2431206600057910

2,500.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025001 Spring Music-Microphones00010620610 2431206600057910
180.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025001 Spring Music-Ear Headst Beige00010620610 2431206600057910
60.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025001 Spring Music-Ear Headst Blk00010620610 2431206600057910

144.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025005 Bogrette 4 Bay charger00010620610 2431206600057910
256.00 MWEPHOPPER DESIGNS LLC  01/30/2025 INV2025005 Bogrette HC Rechrg AA Battery00010620610 2431707500057910

Vendor Total: 3,640.00

2,931.50 MWEPINTERIM OF OAKLAND COUNTY  01/30/2025 252128 Nursing srvcs for DHH student00010621220 5313000000054232
1,834.30 MWEPINTERIM OF OAKLAND COUNTY  01/30/2025 252127 Nursing srvcs for DHH student00010621220 5313000000054232

Vendor Total: 4,765.80
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13,517.71 MWEPINTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS  01/30/2025 19815 BOND FURNITURE FOR WAY P250001000010622408 5641000000034017
14,090.94 MWEPINTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS  01/30/2025 19662 BOND FURNITURE FOR LONE PINEP250001000010622408 5641000000034017
19,229.25 MWEPINTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS  01/30/2025 20041 CONANT FURNITURE BOND 2024P240012600010622408 5641000000034017

Vendor Total: 46,837.90

324.00 MWEPINTL BACCALAUREATE NORTH  01/30/2025 INV000177798 MERCHANT (IB Exam Fees)00010623610 2431300100001731

Vendor Total: 324.00

145.95 MWEPISSAC, RADHIKA  01/30/2025 REI11142024 Conference Wk Snack Reimb00010624610 2431700100058297
Vendor Total: 145.95

9.65 MWEPKRAMER, JODI  01/30/2025 MLGDEC2024 December Mileage00010625101 5321000000052345

Vendor Total: 9.65

1,850.00 MWEPLINKEDIN CORP  01/30/2025 10112566213 LinkedIn Membership00010626101 5345000000053421
Vendor Total: 1,850.00

4,304.00 MWEPMETRO CONTROLS INC  01/30/2025 W19276 FARM-HOT WATER TANK00010627416 5622000000033682

Vendor Total: 4,304.00

2,499.00 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L79 ORG DEC24 L7-900010628230 5319000000021565
287.00 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L79 ORG DEC L7-900010628230 5319000000021565
245.00 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L79 ORG DEC 24 L7-900010628230 5319000000021565

1,316.00 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24CLUB ORG DEC CLUB00010628230 5319000000021565
164.50 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L3 ORG DEC24 L300010628230 5319000000021565

1,085.00 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L3 ORG DEC L300010628230 5319000000021565
4,018.00 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L5 ORG DEC L4-500010628230 5319000000021565
2,992.50 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L6 ORG DEC L600010628230 5319000000021565

217.00 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 2411DEC24L79 ORG DEC L7-900010628230 5319000000021565
655.20 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 241324D01 Rhythmic Gymnastics Stars00010628230 5319000000021565
907.20 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 241924C02 Rhythmic Gymnastics Stars00010628230 5319000000021565

1,075.20 MWEPOAKLAND RHYTHMIC  01/30/2025 241924C03 Rhythmic Gymnastics00010628230 5319000000021565
Vendor Total: 15,461.60

60.38 MWEPOAKLAND SCHOOLS  01/30/2025 A0003101 Books for NTIP00010629101 5511000000002667
36,850.00 MWEPOAKLAND SCHOOLS  01/30/2025 A0003056 VLAC 9-1200010629101 5821100000002667
3,225.00 MWEPOAKLAND SCHOOLS  01/30/2025 A0003056 VLAC K-8 (NH)00010629101 5821100000002667

12,900.00 MWEPOAKLAND SCHOOLS  01/30/2025 A0003056 VLAC K-8 (SH)00010629101 5821100000002667
6,450.00 MWEPOAKLAND SCHOOLS  01/30/2025 A0003056 VLAC K-8 (C)00010629101 5821100000002667
6,450.00 MWEPOAKLAND SCHOOLS  01/30/2025 A0003056 VLAC K-8 (LP)00010629101 5821100000002667

Vendor Total: 65,935.38
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4,050.00 MWEPP.A.S. CONSULTANTS LLC  01/30/2025 SER01242025 Director-Public Safety 24/2500010630124 5319000000057213
Vendor Total: 4,050.00

15,900.00 MWEPPEOPLE DRIVEN TECHNOLOGY  01/30/2025 INV16776 Dell Optiplex SFF (7020)00010631408 5622100000057244

Vendor Total: 15,900.00

250.81 MWEPPLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC  01/30/2025 10377375 OWNERS REP REIMBURSABLE P210008400010632408 5319800400032094
51,000.00 MWEPPLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC  01/30/2025 10377375 Amendment 1 (179,250) and 2 (2 P210008400010632408 5319800400032094
20,000.00 MWEPPLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC  01/30/2025 10377375 Amendment 3 Moving Services an P210008400010632408 5319800400032094

125.13 MWEPPLANTE MORAN REALPOINT LLC  01/30/2025 10377375 Amendment 3 Moving Services an P210008400010632408 5319800400032094
Vendor Total: 71,375.94

1,779.47 MWEPPRESIDIO NETWORKED  01/30/2025 6011825900104 UNITY8-ENT Unity Enterprise ca P250006200010633101 5319000000052750
393.75 MWEPPRESIDIO NETWORKED  01/30/2025 6023425000094 UNITY8-ENT Unity Enterprise ca P250006200010633101 5319000000052750

Vendor Total: 2,173.22

1,500.00 MWEPPROPEL TECH & ELECTRIC  01/30/2025 2492 Data and Communication Wiring00010634101 5319000000056958
Vendor Total: 1,500.00

8.40 MWEPSEASONAL SUNDRIES  01/30/2025 SSBF005 CONSIGNMENT - SACHETS00010635230 5599000000058114

Vendor Total: 8.40

900.00 MWEPSEATON ATHLETICS LLC  01/30/2025 210524D04 Seaton Dodgeball00010636230 5319000000033258
540.00 MWEPSEATON ATHLETICS LLC  01/30/2025 290024D01 Dragons Floor Hockey00010636230 5319000000033258

1,200.00 MWEPSEATON ATHLETICS LLC  01/30/2025 210524D02 Seaton Dodgeball00010636230 5319000000033258
600.00 MWEPSEATON ATHLETICS LLC  01/30/2025 290024D02 Other Professional & Tech Serv00010636230 5319000000033258
660.00 MWEPSEATON ATHLETICS LLC  01/30/2025 290024D04 Dragons Floor Hockey00010636230 5319000000033258

Vendor Total: 3,900.00

12.54 MWEPSMITH, RYAN  01/30/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010637101 5321000000057902
12.54 MWEPSMITH, RYAN  01/30/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010637101 5321000000057902
9.76 MWEPSMITH, RYAN  01/30/2025 MLGDEC2024 Dec 2024 Mileage Reimb00010637101 5321000000057902

Vendor Total: 34.84

12,537.82 MWEPSPENCER OIL COMPANY  01/30/2025 30677859 DIESEL FUEL00010638101 5571000000018782
Vendor Total: 12,537.82

7,464.32 MWEPSTANDARD INSURANCE  01/30/2025 0017068300010125 ER Elections Jan 202500010639810 5319000000057420
7,496.10 MWEPSTANDARD INSURANCE  01/30/2025 0017068300010125 EE Elections Jan 202500010639101 2451337100057420
6,720.20 MWEPSTANDARD INSURANCE  01/30/2025 170683ACC0125 Vol Grp Accident Ins Jan 202500010639101 2451337100057420

Vendor Total: 21,680.62

2,500.00 MWEPSUSAN ADAMS PHOTOGRAPHY  01/30/2025 202505 Photography Sweetheart Dance00010640230 5319000000054584
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Vendor Total: 2,500.00

2,398.79 MWEPTHIRD COAST TECH LLC  01/30/2025 2369 Wall Mount00010641101 5319000000054700
590.00 MWEPTHIRD COAST TECH LLC  01/30/2025 2369 Wall Mount Labor00010641101 5319000000054700

Vendor Total: 2,988.79

93.75 MWEPTRANE U S  INC  01/30/2025 314985767 BHHS HVAC SERVICE00010642101 5319000000057363
Vendor Total: 93.75

600.00 MWEPUNITED PRODUCTIONS COMPANY  01/30/2025 2436 DJ/MC Sweetheat Dance00010643230 5319000000057534

Vendor Total: 600.00

644.96 MWEPWORRY FREE TRANSPORTATION  01/30/2025 35566 TAXIMISCHOOL4DEAF 1/6-1000010644101 5331000000056703
Vendor Total: 644.96

578.48 MWEPMICHIGAN EDUCATION  01/30/2025 2856/2501030 PAYROLL00010645101 2451331500058147
13,928.09 MWEPMICHIGAN EDUCATION  01/30/2025 2855/2501030 PAYROLL00010645101 2451331500058147

221.97 MWEPMICHIGAN EDUCATION  01/30/2025 2857/2501030 PAYROLL00010645101 2451331500058147

Vendor Total: 14,728.54

353.65 MWAPADVANTAGE MEDICAL  01/06/2025 5510 Lift Battery for Room 900525165220 5511000000005716
Vendor Total: 353.65

990.00 MWAPARGUS PRESS  01/06/2025 174067 Matz Newspaper Printing00525166610 2431200800031016

Vendor Total: 990.00

250.00 MWAPBLOOMFIELD SPORTS SHOP  01/06/2025 8246 Weghorst (Sweatpants w/ Logo)00525167610 2431231700005831
472.50 MWAPBLOOMFIELD SPORTS SHOP  01/06/2025 8214 Weghorst (SS TEE)00525167610 2431231700005831

Vendor Total: 722.50

30.15 MWAPCOWDREY, KARRI  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00525168101 5321000000024437

Vendor Total: 30.15

275.00 MWAPDETROIT SKATING CLUB  01/06/2025 121 Weghorst (Skating Club)00525169610 2431231700000992
275.00 MWAPDETROIT SKATING CLUB  01/06/2025 120 Weghorst (Skating Club)00525169610 2431231700000992

Vendor Total: 550.00

15,000.00 MWAPINFORMED K12  01/06/2025 3457 Annual License 1/2025-6/202500525170101 5345000000058288
7,000.00 MWAPINFORMED K12  01/06/2025 3457 Fee for Implementation00525170101 5414000000058288

Vendor Total: 22,000.00

500.00 MWAPLAWRENCE TECHNOLOGICAL  01/06/2025 SA0004914A Fitzgerald (DE) Asmar, Mark00525171101 5371000000008370
Vendor Total: 500.00

314.75 MWAPROWLEYS WHOLESALE ROWLEY  01/06/2025 147717900 DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID00525172101 5571100000005745

Vendor Total: 314.75
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77.72 MWAPSEIPKE DAME, MEGAN M  01/06/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00525173220 5321000000006883
Vendor Total: 77.72

900.00 MWAPTRANSFINDER CORPORATION  01/06/2025 60093 ONLINE TRAINING FOR OFFICE00525174101 5314100000055293

Vendor Total: 900.00

377.18 MWAPVASILE, MARIOARA  01/06/2025 CONF12072024 Vasile (IB Training, Florida)00525175101 5322500000021121
Vendor Total: 377.18

951.00 MWAPCHAPTER 13 STANDING TRUSTEE  01/06/2025 2850/2501010 24-40534 LSG/WAL00525176101 2451339200056484

Vendor Total: 951.00

288.00 MWAPCHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE  01/06/2025 2850/2501010 21-40461-MAR /WA00525177101 2451339200057494
Vendor Total: 288.00

7,500.00 MWAP313 PRESENTS LLC  01/16/2025 SER06012025 Mezey (Grad Dep) June 202500525178101 5319900000055142

Vendor Total: 7,500.00

25.00 MWAPAINSWORTH, AMELIA  01/16/2025 GM222608272024 8/27/24 BHHS Swim Timer00525179210 5319622600058268
25.00 MWAPAINSWORTH, AMELIA  01/16/2025 GM222609122024 9/12/24 BHHS Swim Timer00525179210 5319622600058268
25.00 MWAPAINSWORTH, AMELIA  01/16/2025 GM222609142024 9/14/24 BHHS Swim Timer00525179210 5319622600058268
25.00 MWAPAINSWORTH, AMELIA  01/16/2025 GM222609192024 9/19/24 BHHS Swim Timer00525179210 5319622600058268
25.00 MWAPAINSWORTH, AMELIA  01/16/2025 GM222610102024 10/10/24 BHHS Swim Timer00525179210 5319622600058268
25.00 MWAPAINSWORTH, AMELIA  01/16/2025 GM222611082024 11/8/24 BHHS Swim Timer00525179210 5319622600058268

Vendor Total: 150.00

7,694.28 MWAPAMCOMM  01/16/2025 434197 Troubleshooting Services00525180101 5319000000033578
2,535.00 MWAPAMCOMM  01/16/2025 434206 FOR BHHS AND WING LAKE- P230015900525180430 5641000000033578

Vendor Total: 10,229.28

868.50 MWAPAMERICAN PLUMBING AND  01/16/2025 59466 BLOOMIN EAST PLUMBING00525181101 5411000000033138
Vendor Total: 868.50

1,630.14 MWAPAMERIGAS PROPANE LP  01/16/2025 3171916296 PROPANE TANK REFILL00525182230 5319801100058035

Vendor Total: 1,630.14

12.92 MWAPBASYDLO, ROBERT  01/16/2025 REI12172024 CC was denied-food for labs00525184101 5511000000057528
Vendor Total: 12.92

250.00 MWAPBEHRENS KLAVIER SERVICE LLC  01/16/2025 103 Piano Pitch Correction Tuning00525185272 5412100000057768

Vendor Total: 250.00

5,088.12 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3021320125 SHMS 4200 Quarton Rd00525186101 5383000000020231
3,794.13 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3021330125 Conant ES 4100 Quarton Rd00525186101 5383000000020231

552.30 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3024500125 Conant ES 4100 Quarton Rd00525186101 5383000000020231
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1,507.15 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3131480125 Booth 7273 Wing Lk Rd00525186101 5383000000020231
266.63 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3192480125 Dublin 4174 Dublin Dr00525186101 5383000000020231
270.40 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3192960125 BHHS 4200 Andover Rd00525186101 5383000000020231

4,819.00 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3171220125 Wing Lake 6490 Wing Lk Rd00525186101 5383000000020231
71.32 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3180750125 Nature Center 3355 Franklin Rd00525186101 5383000000020231

517.11 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3181730125 Nature Center 3325 Franklin Rd00525186101 5383000000020231
1,060.65 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3182400125 Nature Center 3325 Franklin Rd00525186101 5383000000020231

44,514.00 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3191540125 BHHS 4200 Andover00525186101 5383000000020231
589.66 MWAPBLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP  01/16/2025 3191800125 BHHS 4220 Andover Rd00525186101 5383000000020231

Vendor Total: 63,050.47

1,194.25 MWAPBLOOMFIELD YOUTH ASSISTANCE  01/16/2025 EXP12202024 DONATION FROM LONE PINE00525187610 2431700600000438

Vendor Total: 1,194.25

225.00 MWAPBLUMENTHAL, MARISSA  01/16/2025 REI12192024 Reimburse NISCA Membership00525188210 5741000000058291
Vendor Total: 225.00

95.00 MWAPBRENDELS SEPTIC TANK SERVICE  01/16/2025 246049 PORTABLE RESTROOM FOR00525189230 5319000000031571
95.00 MWAPBRENDELS SEPTIC TANK SERVICE  01/16/2025 246049 PORTABLE RESTROOM FOR00525189230 5422000000031571

Vendor Total: 190.00

648.00 MWAPBSN SPORTS INC  01/16/2025 928294639 Hartley (Beanie)00525190610 2431702400003590
Vendor Total: 648.00

181.50 MWAPBURKS, MELANIE  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00525191220 5321000000057400

Vendor Total: 181.50

785.84 MWAPCHARTER TOWNSHIP OF  01/16/2025 202500003009 Unleaded Fuel00525192101 5571100000000429
138.88 MWAPCHARTER TOWNSHIP OF  01/16/2025 202500003009 Diesel Fuel00525192101 5571100000000429

Vendor Total: 924.72

50.00 MWAPCHIN, EVELYN  01/16/2025 GM220512112024 12/11/24 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525193210 5319620500057822

Vendor Total: 50.00

1,620.00 MWAPCMC NEPTUNE LLC  01/16/2025 19246 Music at BHHS 7/15/25-7/14/2600525194210 5345000000057563
Vendor Total: 1,620.00

60.00 MWAPCORNACCHIONE, NICOLE  01/16/2025 REI12212024 THERAPY DOG DAISY GROOMING00525195101 5599000000055208

Vendor Total: 60.00

79.77 MWAPD'AIGLE, TREVOR  01/16/2025 REI01032025 CDL RENEWAL00525196101 5741000000007617
Vendor Total: 79.77

59.88 MWAPDELUCA, LINDSEY  01/16/2025 REI01072025 DeLuca Gimkit Yrly Subscript00525197101 5345000000055694
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Vendor Total: 59.88

58.59 MWAPDURAK, KATHLEEN  01/16/2025 REI01072025 WINTER PARK SUPPLIES00525198230 5599000000058141
133.47 MWAPDURAK, KATHLEEN  01/16/2025 REI01042025 WINTER PARK SUPPLIES00525198230 5599000000058141

Vendor Total: 192.06

3,221.77 MWAPENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK INC  01/16/2025 243937 Beauchamp (Waste Disposal)00525199101 5511000000003809
3,221.78 MWAPENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK INC  01/16/2025 243937 Ryfiak (Waste Disposal)00525199101 5511000000003809

Vendor Total: 6,443.55

30.00 MWAPFOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY  01/16/2025 V222201102025 1/10/25 BHHS G Wrestling Invit00525200210 5741822200058300

Vendor Total: 30.00

200.00 MWAPFRASER PUBLIC SCHOOLS  01/16/2025 V639501112025 1/11/25 BHHS Gymnastics Invite00525201210 5741839500053435
Vendor Total: 200.00

225.00 MWAPGARDEN CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  01/16/2025 JV222201112025 1/11/25 BHHS JV Wrest Invite00525202210 5741822200055138

Vendor Total: 225.00

2,800.00 MWAPGREAT LAKES POWER AND  01/16/2025 25004 SHMS LIGHTING-IT CLOSET00525203416 5622000000033644
Vendor Total: 2,800.00

5.36 MWAPHEISEY, EMMA  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00525204220 5321000000057820

Vendor Total: 5.36

153.00 MWAPKAVANAUGH, LOUISE  01/16/2025 REI10242024 EMBROIDERY FOR HORSE VESTS00525205230 5599000000058293
Vendor Total: 153.00

50.00 MWAPKING, CAROLINE  01/16/2025 GM220512112024 12/11/24 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525206210 5319620500057790

Vendor Total: 50.00

50.00 MWAPLANGWELL, STEPHANIE  01/16/2025 REI12072024 Langwell, S (Holiday Sticker)00525207610 2431700600052242
Vendor Total: 50.00

1,189.92 MWAPLAPLANTE, KRISTEN  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00525208101 5333000000057818

Vendor Total: 1,189.92

39.40 MWAPMERCHANT, AMY  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 Merchant (Travel)00525209101 5322000000023050
38.59 MWAPMERCHANT, AMY  01/16/2025 MLGNOV2024 Merchant (Travel)00525209101 5322000000023050

Vendor Total: 77.99

205.00 MWAPN FARMINGTON BOYS GOLF LLC  01/16/2025 JVA221205152025 5/15/25 JVA G Golf Invite00525210210 5741821200055235
205.00 MWAPN FARMINGTON BOYS GOLF LLC  01/16/2025 JVB221205152025 5/15/25 BHHS JVB G Golf Invite00525210210 5741821200055235

Vendor Total: 410.00

66.71 MWAPNOVAK, JENNIFER L  01/16/2025 REI12192024 Novak Science Biology Supplies00525211101 5511000000006971
Vendor Total: 66.71
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198.74 MWAPOAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER  01/16/2025 CI051078 Metered Postage 11/16-12/15/2400525212101 5343000000002658
Vendor Total: 198.74

20,129.63 MWAPOAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER  01/16/2025 2004012312024 Genrl Fund Oakland Co Tax Dec00525213101 4119000000002658
80.73 MWAPOAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER  01/16/2025 2004012312024 Sinking Fd Oakland Co Tax Dec00525213416 4119000000002658

318.91 MWAPOAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER  01/16/2025 2004012312024 Debt Fund Oakland Co Tax Dec00525213310 4119000000002658

Vendor Total: 20,529.27

6,082.75 MWAPPARKS SHOW CATTLE LLC  01/16/2025 10000 ANIMAL FEED00525214101 5599000000058290
432.00 MWAPPARKS SHOW CATTLE LLC  01/16/2025 10001 COB CORN - HARVEST00525214101 5511000000058290

Vendor Total: 6,514.75

62.85 MWAPPFROMM, JANE  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00525215220 5321000000019525

Vendor Total: 62.85

213.96 MWAPSCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION  01/16/2025 CINV000171816 Mat Cleaner Spray00525216210 5599300000019685
Vendor Total: 213.96

138.54 MWAPSIGNING PROS LLC  01/16/2025 19337 Interpreting services00525217220 5319000000052784

Vendor Total: 138.54

70.00 MWAPSPENCER, DALE  01/16/2025 REI12262024 CDL RENEWAL SPENCER00525218101 5741000000058296
Vendor Total: 70.00

6,689.30 MWAPSPRINGBOARDS AND MORE  01/16/2025 20958 Duraflex 16' Diving Board00525219210 5599022600056539

Vendor Total: 6,689.30

1,794.00 MWAPTSADIK, SAMRY  01/16/2025 REF01062025 REFUND 1ST/2ND PS00525220106 4181015000058304
Vendor Total: 1,794.00

5,731.00 MWAPTURNITIN LLC  01/16/2025 INTII53568 TURNITIN TRI-CAMPUS00525221272 5345000000057518

Vendor Total: 5,731.00

1,796.16 MWAPUNDERGROUND PRINTING  01/16/2025 1015076 Hartley (Misc..Hats)00525222610 2431702400018699
486.72 MWAPUNDERGROUND PRINTING  01/16/2025 1015077 Hartley (Headband)00525222610 2431702400018699
685.50 MWAPUNDERGROUND PRINTING  01/16/2025 1016371 Hartley (Teddy Bear)00525222610 2431702400018699
906.24 MWAPUNDERGROUND PRINTING  01/16/2025 1016364 Hartley (Crossbody Pack)00525222610 2431702400018699
402.50 MWAPUNDERGROUND PRINTING  01/16/2025 1016372 Hartley (Card Sleeve)00525222610 2431702400018699

1,960.72 MWAPUNDERGROUND PRINTING  01/16/2025 1018469 Hartley (Sweatshirts)00525222610 2431702400018699
623.50 MWAPUNDERGROUND PRINTING  01/16/2025 1016373 Hartley (Speakers)00525222610 2431702400018699

Vendor Total: 6,861.34

3,816.00 MWAPWAYNE COUNTY RESA  01/16/2025 107143 TRIP MANAGER USAGE 2024-2500525223101 5511300000011391

Vendor Total: 3,816.00
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24.12 MWAPZOCCOLI, LENA  01/16/2025 MLGDEC2024 DECEMBER 24 MLG00525224101 5321000000055668
Vendor Total: 24.12

164.00 MWAPBLOOMFIELD HILLS ROTARY  01/16/2025 EXP01012025 ROTARY CLUB MEMBERSHIP00525225101 5741000000033146
164.00 MWAPBLOOMFIELD HILLS ROTARY  01/16/2025 EXP01012025 ROTARY CLUB MEMBERSHIP00525225101 5741000000033146

Vendor Total: 328.00

951.00 MWAPCHAPTER 13 STANDING TRUSTEE  01/16/2025 2850/2501020 24-40534 LSG/WAL00525226101 2451339200056484
Vendor Total: 951.00

288.00 MWAPCHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE  01/16/2025 2850/2501020 21-40461-MAR /WA00525227101 2451339200057494

Vendor Total: 288.00

879.45 MWAPMICHIGAN ORGANIZING  01/16/2025 2859/2501020 PAYROLL00525228101 2451331500058149
Vendor Total: 879.45

25.00 MWAPANTONE, WILLIAM  01/30/2025 GM222611082024 11/8/24 BHHS Swim Timer00525229210 5319622600058309

Vendor Total: 25.00

491.00 MWAPBARRYS LETS RENT IT LTD  01/30/2025 58337 Coat Racks for Sweetheart Danc00525230230 5319000000000341
Vendor Total: 491.00

256.00 MWAPBIG DADDY BODY ART  01/30/2025 SER06062025 LP CARNIVAL BOOKING FEE00525231610 2431700600055675

Vendor Total: 256.00

50.00 MWAPBRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS  01/30/2025 V222212132024 BHHS G Wrest Invite 12/13/2400525232210 5741822200054994
Vendor Total: 50.00

336.00 MWAPBSN SPORTS INC  01/30/2025 928448306 Hartley (Shirts)00525233610 2431702400003590

Vendor Total: 336.00

1,152.00 MWAPCHESS WIZARDS INCORPORATED  01/30/2025 227224D01 Chess Wizards00525234230 5319000000032394
1,792.00 MWAPCHESS WIZARDS INCORPORATED  01/30/2025 227224D03 Chess Wizards - Way00525234230 5319000000032394

Vendor Total: 2,944.00

50.00 MWAPCHIN, EVELYN  01/30/2025 GM220501082025 1/8/25 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525235210 5319620500057822
25.00 MWAPCHIN, EVELYN  01/30/2025 GM220501092025 1/9/25 NHMS 7th Bkb Scorer00525235210 5319620500057822

Vendor Total: 75.00

175.00 MWAPCOLDWATER COMMUNITY  01/30/2025 V639502082025 2/8/25 BHHS Gymnastics Invite00525236210 5741000000057532
Vendor Total: 175.00

196.40 MWAPDUBIE, ASHLEIGH  01/30/2025 CONF01192025 Meal Reimbursement00525237610 2431226800057492

Vendor Total: 196.40

232.69 MWAPGREENBLATT, JOEL  01/30/2025 CONF01192025 MUN Conf Meal Reimbursement00525238610 2431226800057486
Vendor Total: 232.69
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Check Date From  1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025
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50.00 MWAPKING, CAROLINE  01/30/2025 GM220501082025 1/8/25 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525239210 5319620500057790
50.00 MWAPKING, CAROLINE  01/30/2025 GM220501092025 1/9/25 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525239210 5319620500057790
50.00 MWAPKING, CAROLINE  01/30/2025 GM220501132025 1/13/25 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525239210 5319620500057790

Vendor Total: 150.00

450.00 MWAPMACHSHCA  01/30/2025 V222501202025 1/20/25 BHHS V B Hky Invite00525240210 5741822500058307

Vendor Total: 450.00

93.60 MWAPMALASKY, STACEY  01/30/2025 000063 CONSIGNMENT - TEA TOWELS00525241230 5599000000058207
Vendor Total: 93.60

237.50 MWAPMETRO ATHLETIC OFFICIALS  01/30/2025 SER01022025 NH Bkb Official Assgn W 24/2500525242210 5319320500021391
237.50 MWAPMETRO ATHLETIC OFFICIALS  01/30/2025 SER01022025 SH Bkb Official Assgn W 24/2500525242210 5319320500021391
237.50 MWAPMETRO ATHLETIC OFFICIALS  01/30/2025 SER01022025 NH FB Official Assgn Fall 2400525242210 5319321000021391
237.50 MWAPMETRO ATHLETIC OFFICIALS  01/30/2025 SER01022025 SH FB Official Assgn Fall 2400525242210 5319321000021391

Vendor Total: 950.00

350.00 MWAPMICHIGAN INTERSCHOLASTIC  01/30/2025 2025185 Bogrette (Theatre Reg. Comp)00525243610 2431707500007966
Vendor Total: 350.00

275.00 MWAPMICHIGAN INTERSCHOLASTIC  01/30/2025 2025218 BHHS ML Invitational 12/7/2400525244211 5741000000007966

Vendor Total: 275.00

225.00 MWAPNOVI HIGH SCHOOL  01/30/2025 9222109072024 9/7/24 BHHS 9th VB Invite00525245210 5741822100033713
175.00 MWAPNOVI HIGH SCHOOL  01/30/2025 JV222109052024 9/5/24 BHHS JV VB Invite00525245210 5741822100033713
225.00 MWAPNOVI HIGH SCHOOL  01/30/2025 V222111022024 11/2/24 BHHS V VB Invite00525245210 5741822100033713

Vendor Total: 625.00

1,100.00 MWAPOAKLAND ACTIVITIES  01/30/2025 MEMBOAAFY25IAOAA Affiliate Dues 24/25 SY00525246610 2431709700013056

Vendor Total: 1,100.00

878.25 MWAPOAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE  01/30/2025 0000013134 Alsayedsuliman 2025 WINTER OCC00525247101 5371000000020959
835.50 MWAPOAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE  01/30/2025 0000013135 Basha, N 2025 WINTER OCC00525247101 5371000000020959
304.82 MWAPOAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE  01/30/2025 0000011506 21 WINTER Wilson, J Balance Ow00525247101 5371000000020959

Vendor Total: 2,018.57

7.17 MWAPPETERSON, KENDRA R  01/30/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00525248101 5321000000007298
7.17 MWAPPETERSON, KENDRA R  01/30/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00525248101 5321000000007298
7.17 MWAPPETERSON, KENDRA R  01/30/2025 MLGNOV2024 Nov 2024 Mileage Reimb00525248101 5321000000007298

Vendor Total: 21.51

325.67 MWAPROWLEYS WHOLESALE ROWLEY  01/30/2025 237170200 DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID00525249101 5571100000005745
96.48 MWAPROWLEYS WHOLESALE ROWLEY  01/30/2025 237170400 BRAKE CLEANER00525249101 5571100000005745
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Vendor Total: 422.15

25.04 MWAPSCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION  01/30/2025 CINV000153524 Theraband Loop 12" Green00525250210 5599300000019685
37.56 MWAPSCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION  01/30/2025 CINV000154748 Theraband Loop 12" Green00525250210 5599300000019685
32.20 MWAPSCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION  01/30/2025 CINV000173884 Theraband Loop 12" Blue00525250210 5599300000019685

Vendor Total: 94.80

35.00 MWAPTHOMAS, RUFUS  01/30/2025 REI01142025 CDL  ENDORCEMENT00525251101 5741000000058303
Vendor Total: 35.00

433.50 MWAPTOWN & COUNTRY POOLS INC  01/30/2025 64546 NHMS POOL CHEMICALS00525252101 5599000000057041
577.50 MWAPTOWN & COUNTRY POOLS INC  01/30/2025 64621 NHMS POOL CHEMICALS00525252101 5599000000057041

Vendor Total: 1,011.00

1,300.00 MWAPTRIUMPH CHARTER LLC  01/30/2025 9973 Zoz C (Forensics) Trip 1390500525253211 5319000000054940
Vendor Total: 1,300.00

327.73 MWAPWILLIAMS, JANAVIA  01/30/2025 PCDEC2024 12/2-12/20/24 Petty Cash Reimb00525254101 5599000000057792

Vendor Total: 327.73

200.00 MWAPYALE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT  01/30/2025 JV222212142024 12/14/24 BHHS JV Wrest Invite00525255210 5741822200058305
Vendor Total: 200.00

50.00 MWAPYI, GABRIELA  01/30/2025 GM220501092025 1/9/25 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525256210 5319620500058302

Vendor Total: 50.00

40.00 MWAPZACHARIAH, SONAL  01/30/2025 GM220501102025 1/10/25 BHHS Bkb Scorer00525257210 5319620500057887
Vendor Total: 40.00

50.00 MWAPZIFF, BROOKE  01/30/2025 GM220501082025 1/8/25 NHMS Bkb Scorer00525258210 5319620500058214

Vendor Total: 50.00

900.00 MWAPSPECTRUM ENTERTAINMENT  01/30/2025 SER02082025 KLaliberte (Dance/Photobooth)00525259610 2431241200057035
Vendor Total: 900.00

951.00 MWAPCHAPTER 13 STANDING TRUSTEE  01/30/2025 2850/2501030 24-40534 LSG/WAL00525260101 2451339200056484

Vendor Total: 951.00

288.00 MWAPCHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE  01/30/2025 2850/2501030 21-40461-MAR /WA00525261101 2451339200057494
Vendor Total: 288.00

245Total # of Checks: 3,626,723.24Grand Total:
End of Report
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Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Kandice Moynihan, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Request to Approve Monthly Financial Report

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to approve the monthly financial report, as presented.

Background Information:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
January_2025_Budget_to_Actual_Report.pdf January 2025 Budget to Actual Report



Revenue

 Approved 
Budget  
12/16/24  Actual 

Percent of 
Budget

Local Sources 41,278,127 20,266,613        49.10%
State Sources 56,332,418 20,422,887        36.25%
Federal Sources 2,675,108 18,778               0.70%
Interdistrict Sources 8,482,939 3,858,600          45.49%
Transfers In 70,000 -                     0.00%

Total revenue 108,838,592$    44,566,878$      40.95%

Expenditures

Instruction:
Basic Programs 46,602,408 22,310,901 47.87%
Added Needs 15,301,884 7,333,822 47.93%

Total instruction 61,904,292 29,644,723 47.89%
Support Services:

Pupil  9,294,440 4,627,493 49.79%
Instructional Services 7,407,305 3,617,919 48.84%
General Administration 1,202,722 710,635 59.09%
School Administration 4,600,227 2,464,577 53.58%
Business Services 1,255,050 608,482 48.48%
Maintenance and Operations 9,522,382 4,425,946 46.48%
Transportation 4,175,288 2,073,913 49.67%
Central Services 4,556,989 3,351,138 73.54%
Cocurricular Activities (Athletics) 2,432,962 1,063,909 43.73%

Total support services 44,447,365 22,944,012 51.62%
Community Services 2,028,689 1,131,870 55.79%
Debt Service 181,804 -                     0.00%

Total expenditures 108,562,150$    53,720,605$      49.48%

Net Change in Fund Balance 276,442$           (9,153,727)$       

Bloomfield Hills Schools - General Fund 
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period July 1, 2024 - January 31, 2025 (unaudited)



Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Request to Approve Purchase of Replacement Vehicles for Maintenance

& Operations

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to approve the purchase of one (1) 2025 GMC Sierra 3500HD,
and (1) 2024 GMC Savana 3500 for Maintenance and Operations in the total amount of
$103,508 to Todd Wenzel Buick GMC to be paid from the General Fund, as presented.

Background Information:

Maintenance and Operations is requesting to purchase of two vehicles from Todd Wenzel and
part of MIDeal, as follows:
 

Plow truck, 2024 GMC Sierra 3500 HD with plow- $56,845. This is to replace a rusting
out 2016 GMC 3/4 ton Sierra.
HVAC van,  2024 GMC Savana 3500 with shelving $46,663. This is to replace our 2012
HVAC van. 

 
Both vehicles support the work of the Maintenance & Operations department, and the total
request of General Fund dollars is $103,508.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
2024_GMC_Sierra_3500HD_Reg_Cab_4x4.pdf GMC Sierra

2024_GMC_Savana_3500_Ext_Cargo_Van.pdf GMC Savana





































Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Keith McDonald, Deputy Superintendent
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Request to Approve Personnel Actions

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to approve the personnel actions, as presented.

Background Information:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Personnel_Report_-_February_24__2025.pdf Personnel Report (February 24, 2025)



Personnel Report - February 24, 2025 

ASSIGNMENTS: 

RECALLS: 

None to report 

RESIGNATIONS: 

Michelle Fiebke-Lang​
Principal/Way/1.0 FTE​
Reason: Personal​
Effective: June 20, 2025​
Start Date: August 29, 2022 

Carmella Lewis​
Accounting and Grants Supervisor/Business Services/1.0 FTE​
Reason: Personal​
Effective: February 21, 2025​
Start Date:  September 5, 2023 

LAYOFFS: 

None to report 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE: 
 
Sarah Sirvoy 
Teacher/Lone Pine1.0 FTE​
Reason:  Unpaid Child Care Leave for remainder of 2024-2025 School Year​
Effective:  January 28, 2025​
Hire Date:  August 27, 2015 
​
 

 

 



Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Allen Dresselhouse and David Goldman, Plante Moran Realpoint
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Bond Quarterly Report

Recommended Motion:

 
 
 

Background Information:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
25.02.24_Bloomfield_Hills_Schools_2020_Bond_Quarterly_Report.pdf Bond Quarterly Report (February 24, 2025)



Bloomfield Hills Schools
2020 Bond Program Quarterly Update

February 24, 2025



10%

74%

10%

6%

Professional Fees

Construction

Technology

Furniture &
Equipment

Bloomfield Hills Schools 2020 Bond Program  |  Quarter 1 Dashboard Report

Note - Numbers and dates on this report are subject to change

Project Schedule

BHS 2020 Bond Program Budget: $207,955,000

Under Construction / Upcoming Work – 2025 and Beyond

❑ High School Wellness Center and Concessions

❑ High School Gateway Entrance and Restroom Building

❑ Fox Hills Building Demolition

❑ Lone Pine Exterior Entryway

❑ International Academy Secure Vestibule

❑ Elementary School Phase III Renovations

❑ Bloomin West/ Robotics/ Maintenance Building Renovations

❑ Bowers Farm, Nature Center, and Wing Lake Renovations

❑ Transportation Renovation and Expansion

❑ Booth and High School Renovations

Budget Breakdown

FUNDING 
ALLOCATION:

Projected
Budget

Projected 
Commitments

Actuals 
Approved

Actual Cost To 
Complete

Forecasted 
Commitments

Unallocated 
Reserve

Estimate At 
Completion

Forecasted 
Over/(Under)

Professional Fees $     17,271,610 $     15,838,811 $     12,784,207 $        3,054,604 $             (76,197) $                     -   $     15,762,614 $       (1,508,996)

Construction $   160,036,849 $   150,637,042 $   125,980,729 $     24,656,313 $     10,634,709 $                     -   $   161,271,751 $        1,234,902 

Technology $     19,743,172 $     17,227,545 $     11,971,630 $        5,255,915 $        2,515,627 $                     -   $     19,743,172 $                     -   

Furniture & Equipment $     10,903,369 $        5,194,555 $        5,194,555 $                     -   $        5,708,814 $                     -   $     10,903,369 $                     -   

OVERALL TOTALS: $207,955,000 $188,897,953 $155,931,121 $32,966,832 $18,782,953 $0 $207,680,906 ($274,094)

Note:  Misc. Owner Cost through October 2024

Professional Fees Budget Includes Interest Earnings through August 2024

Descriptions Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

District Wide Renovations

District Wide Renovations

Playground Equipment

Playground Sitework

District Wide Moving and Final Cleaning

Early Childhood Renovations- (Bloomin East)

High School Baseball & Softball Sitework

High School Athletic Renovations & Addition

High School Athletic Gateway / Restroom Bldg. / Art Room Storm Water Corrections

Elementary Schools - Phase II / Sanitary Repairs (NHMS) / Technology

Fox Hills Demolition

Elementary Schools - Phase III / IA, Wing Lake Secure Vestibules

Lone Pine Exterior Entryway

Bloomin West / Robotics Renovations

Bowers Farm

Transportation / Maintenance Renovations / Nature Center

Booth Center Renovations

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

ON TRACK

CONCERN

BEHIND SCHEDULE

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

2024 2025 2026

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

2021 2022 2023



2025 District Projects- In Progress – High School Wellness Center

Exterior of Wellness Center Interior of Wellness Center

Interior of Wellness Center Interior of Wellness Center



2025 District Projects- In Progress – High School Gateway / Restrooms

Restroom Building (Rendering) Gateway (Rendering)

Future Restroom Building Future Restroom Building



2025 District Projects- In Progress – Bloomin West / Robotics

Interior Demolition Future Robotics

New ECC Classrooms New Column Prep.



2025 District Projects- In Progress – Fox Hills (Demo)



Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Request to Award Bid #1052 - Asbestos Abatement (Conant, Eastover,

Lone Pine and Way Elementary Schools)

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to award RFP #1052 to Environmental Maintenance
Engineers, Inc. for asbestos abatement Conant, Eastover, Lone Pine and Way Elementary
Schools in the amount of $90,000, to be paid from the Bond Fund, as presented.

Background Information:

On January 20, 2025, bids were received from six (6) contractors for asbestos abatement
activities for Conant, Eastover, Lone Pine and Way Elementary Schools. All post bid interviews
have been conducted and qualified to meet the criteria set forth in the RFP for submission. The
breakdown of the work for this bid package along with the bid tabulation and award documentation
is enclosed for review. We are requesting board approval so that work and overall project material
procurement can commence immediately. Project funding will be coming directly from the 2020
bond program budget.
 

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
RFP_1052_Asbestos-Conant__EO__LP__Way.pdf RFP 1052 - Asbestos Abatement



















Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Request to Award Bid #1050 - Roof Work (Bloomfield Hills High School,

Conant and Eastover Elementary Schools)

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to award RFP #1050 to Tri-Star Roofing to replace sections of
the roofs at Bloomfield Hills High School, Conant Elementary School, and Eastover
Elementary School in the amount of $1,058,970, to be paid from the Sinking Fund, as
presented.

Background Information:

On January 21, 2025, drawings and specifications were released for roof replacements at
Bloomfield Hills High School, Conant Elementary School, and Eastover Elementary School
through BidNet Direct. Bids were received on February 4, 2025 with nine (9) companies
responding to the RFP. The funding for the project will come from the district’s Sinking Fund. We
are requesting Board approval so that the work can commence immediately in order to be
substantially complete by August 15, 2025.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
RFP_1050_Roof-BHHS__Conant__EO.pdf RFP 1050 - ROOF WORK















Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Jacob McDermott, Director of Maintenance and Operations
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Request to Approve Purchase of Wing Lake Developmental Center

Playground Upgrades

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education to approve the purchase of new playground equipment and
additional soft surface for the Wing Lake Development Center from Snider Recreation,
utilizing the OMNIA Cooperative Program, in the amount of $212,790 and to  paid from the
Center Program Fund, as presented.

Background Information:

The board voted that Wing Lake gets new equipment and soft surface for a do not exceed
$250,000 in 2023. Wing Lake reached out to Snider Recreation and this is the design and plan
from those meetings. The playground equipment is getting purchased from the Omnia
Cooperative program though Snider recreation, as well as the installation of the equipment and
soft surface. The project will take place summer of 2025.
 

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
WL_Playground-Snider_Recreation.pdf Wing Lake Playground Upgrades











































































Bloomfield Hills Board of Education

Memo
To: Superintendent and Board of Education
From: Board of Education
Date:  February 24, 2025
Re:  Selection of Candidate for Michigan School Boards Association Board of

Directors

Recommended Motion:

I move the Board of Education of Bloomfield Hills Schools to designate (name) as the Region
8 candidate for the MASB Board of Directors, and to direct the Office of the Superintendent to
cast the vote accordingly.

Background Information:

The Michigan Association of School Boards (MASB) is holding an election for the MASB Board
of Directors. Each district receives one ballot, which must be submitted electronically by the
school district. The Board may cast a vote for one candidate in Region 8, for a three-year term,
open seat.
 
The candidate profiles have been attached for information.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
2025_bod_elections_booklet.pdf MASB Board of Directors Candidate Booklet



2025



2025 ELECTIONS 32 CANDIDATES FOR MASB BOARD of  DIRECTORS

Section 2. Active Members. The board of education of any public school district in Michigan may 
become an active member of the Association. Active members of the Association shall be divided into 
eight regions. The regions shall be designated according to intermediate school district boundaries. The 
regions shall be as follows: 

Region 1. Copper Country ISD, Delta-Schoolcraft ISD, Dickinson-Iron ISD, Eastern Upper Peninsula 
ISD, Gogebic-Ontonagon ISD, Marquette-Alger RESA and Menominee County ISD. 

Region 2. Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona ESD, Charlevoix- Emmet ISD, Cheboygan-Otsego-Presque Isle 
ESD, COOR ISD, Iosco RESA, Manistee ISD, Northwest Education Services and Wexford-Missaukee 
ISD. 

Region 3. Ionia County ISD, Kent ISD, Mecosta-Osceola ISD, Montcalm Area ISD, Muskegon Area 
ISD, Newaygo County RESA, Ottawa Area ISD and West Shore ESD. 

Region 4. Bay-Arenac ISD, Clare-Gladwin RESD, Clinton County RESA, Gratiot-Isabella RESD, Midland 
County ESA, Saginaw ISD and Shiawassee RESD. 

Region 5. Genesee ISD, Huron ISD, Lapeer County ISD, Sanilac ISD, St. Clair County RESA and 
Tuscola ISD. 

Region 6. Allegan Area ESA, Barry ISD, Berrien RESA, Branch ISD, Calhoun ISD, Heritage Southwest 
ISD, Kalamazoo RESA, St. Joseph County ISD and Van Buren ISD. 

Region 7. Eaton RESA, Hillsdale County ISD, Ingham ISD, Jackson County ISD, Lenawee ISD, 
Livingston ESA, Monroe County ISD and Washtenaw ISD. 

Region 8. Macomb ISD, Oakland Schools and Wayne RESA. 

Active members shall also be divided into the following seven groups based on pupil membership. 

Group I 	 All intermediate districts; 

Group II 	 School districts with a pupil membership of 0 - 1,400; 

Group III 	 School districts with a pupil membership of 1,401 - 2,500; 

Group IV 	 School districts with a pupil membership of 2,501 - 5,000; 

Group V 	 School districts with a pupil membership of 5,001 - 11,000; 

Group VI 	 School districts with a pupil membership of 11,001 - 40,000; and

Group VII 	 School districts with a pupil membership more than 40,000. 

Board of Directors’ Elections—Candidate Information	 4 
and Email Voting Procedures

Region 6 (One-Year Term)
TiAnna Harrison 	 Kalamazoo Public Schools, Kalamazoo County 	 5
Elizabeth O’Dell	 St. Joseph County ISD, St. Joseph County	 6

Region 7 (Three-Year Term)
Guillermo Z. Lopez	 Lansing School District, Ingham County 	 7
Cory McLaughlin	 Jefferson Schools, Monroe County 	 8
Jack Temsey	 Eaton RESA, Eaton County	 9

Region 8 (Three-Year Term)
Jason Babbage 	 Allen Park Public Schools, Wayne County 	 10
Dr. Anisha Hannah 	 Pontiac School District, Oakland County 	 11
Paul Kolin 	 Bloomfield Hills Schools, Oakland County 	 12
Roderick Means 	 Westwood Community School District, Wayne County  	 13
Randel Meisner  	 Fitzgerald Public Schools, Macomb County  	 14
Scott Wallace	 Fraser Public Schools	 15
Ursula (Wester) Rogers  	 Romulus Community Schools, Wayne County  	 16
Lisa Valerio-Nowc  	 Clintondale Community Schools, Macomb County  	 17

Note: Incumbents are bolded

MASB Bylaws – Article IV – Membership Table of Contents



2025 ELECTIONS 54 CANDIDATES FOR MASB BOARD of  DIRECTORS

This year, eight seats on the MASB Board of Directors are up for election.  
 
The MASB Board of Directors is comprised of 23 members, including three at-large directors. Sixteen directors shall be elected from 
the eight regions, with two elected from each region; and one director per group shall be elected from Groups V, VI and VII. Directors 
are elected by active member school boards and, each year, several seats are up for election. The MASB President will nominate a 
member to serve as an at-large director, subject to Board approval.   
 
Board Limitations: 
Article VIII, Section 6 of the MASB Bylaws permits only one director to be elected or appointed from any one local or intermediate 
school district board.  
 
According to MASB Bylaws Article VIII, Section 8, if any nomination for the Board of Directors is unopposed, the Board of Directors 
shall declare the unopposed candidate elected without conducting an election for the uncontested group or region. 
 
This year, the following seats on the MASB Board are up for election (one seat each, three-year terms unless otherwise noted): 
Regions 1 (two-year term), 3, 4, 6 (open seat; one-year term), 7, 8 (open seat) and Groups V and VI. If you’re unsure of your 
district’s region or group, please see the list on page 2.  
 
•	 Region 1 will continue to be represented by Kristen Cambensy, Marquette Area Public Schools, (unopposed, no ballots will 

be sent) 
•	 Region 3 will continue to be represented by Rick Dernberger, Zeeland Public Schools and Ottawa Area Intermediate School 

District, (unopposed, no ballots will be sent) 
•	 Region 4 will continue to be represented by John Tramontana, DeWitt Public Schools,  (unopposed, no ballots will be sent) 
•	 Group V will continue to be represented by Stephen Hyer, Clarkston Community Schools, (unopposed, no ballots will be sent)
•	 Group VI will continue to be represented by Marc Siegler, Walled Lake Consolidated Schools, (unopposed, no ballots will be 

sent) 
 
Voting in Regions 6, 7 and 8 will take place via an online ballot. No local district/ISD funds can be used to campaign for anyone 
running for a seat. To help your board make an informed decision, the following pages contain background information and 
statements from each of the candidates.

Each district received ONE ballot, which was emailed to the superintendent secretary on record with MASB on Friday, Jan. 24, 2025. 
These ballots CANNOT be forwarded to anyone else. Once your board makes a decision on which candidate it wishes to vote for, 
please convey this information to your superintendent secretary.

 
Completed ballots must be cast and confirmed by the superintendent secretary by 1 p.m. on Wednesday, March 5, 2025.

Unofficial election results will be available on the voicemail recording at 517.327.5915 as soon as possible, but generally after 2 
p.m. on the deadline date. They will also be sent out via email that afternoon. Official results will be approved at the March 14, 2025, 
Board of Directors’ meeting, which newly elected directors should plan to attend. 
 
To summarize: 
•	 Ballot deadline is 1 p.m. on Wednesday, March 5, 2025. 
•	 MASB would like to remind all candidates for the MASB Board of Directors that no school district funds can be used for 

campaigning during the election. This rule prohibits a candidate from using their school district email account to send messages 
to other school board members. Therefore, a personal email account must be used for campaigning purposes when running for 
the MASB Board of Directors. If you have any questions about what may or may not constitute an expenditure of school district 
funds, please contact MASB’s Legal Counsel Brad Banasik, J.D. at bbanasik@masb.org or 517.327.5929.

•	 An electronic file containing the physical addresses and email addresses for the voting group or region shall be made available 
to each candidate running for election to the board of directors. The revokable license to use the addresses shall be limited to 
contacting school board members to share information about the MASB Board of Directors’ election.

•	 Have questions? Contact Cheryl Huffman at 517.327.5915 or chuffman@masb.org. 

Board of Directors’ Elections—Candidate Information 
and Email Voting Procedures

Region 6 (One-Year Term)

TiAnna Harrison
Kalamazoo Public Schools, Kalamazoo County 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Master Diamond Offices held:
President, Vice 

President, Secretary 
and Treasurer

years

Election Statement:

My name is TiAnna Harrison, and as the current Board 
President for Kalamazoo Public Schools Board of Education, I 
bring over a decade of governance and leadership experience. 
Appointed in 2014, and reelected in 2020, I have had the 
honor of serving my community in various capacities, including 
Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer. 

Through these positions, I have had a firsthand view of the 
challenges and opportunities in education, especially as we 
work to ensure all students have equitable access to high-
quality learning experiences. 

My experience serving in a district with diverse needs has 
given me a comprehensive understanding of the complexities 
facing school boards across Michigan, and I believe I can bring 
valuable insights to MASB. I am passionate about the power of 
public education to transform lives. Our work as school board 
members is critical in ensuring that every child has access to a 
high-quality education, no matter where they live. 

From advocating for equitable funding to addressing the 
mental health needs of students, the role of school boards 
has never been more important. Through my years of service, I 
have seen firsthand how strategic decision- making, thoughtful 
governance, and strong community partnerships can improve 
outcomes for students. I am seeking a seat on the MASB 
Board of Directors because I believe that the challenges we 
face in Michigan’s education system require a unified and 
strategic approach. 

I am particularly focused on the importance of state-level 
policies that allow local school boards to address the unique 
needs of their districts. I want to ensure that Michigan 
school boards have the tools and support they need to make 
informed decisions that benefit all students. 

From ensuring equitable funding to supporting the mental 
and emotional well-being of students and  staff, I am eager 
to contribute my experience and insights to support school 
boards across the state and advocate for policies that will 
create better outcomes for Michigan’s children. 

I would be honored to not only serve on the MASB Board of 
Directors, but also to continue advocating for policies that 
prioritize the needs of students, support educators, and 
strengthen our communities. Together, we can ensure that 
every Michigan student has the opportunity to succeed. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

TiAnna L. Harrison 

Kalamazoo Public Schools 

Trustee – Board of Education 

10



2025 ELECTIONS 76 CANDIDATES FOR MASB BOARD of  DIRECTORS

Region 7 (Three-Year Term)

Guillermo Z Lopez
Lansing School District, Ingham County

Election Statement:

As we welcome the new year, we are also aware that changes in education funding from the federal government are 
very possible. As your director from Region 7, I will work closely with our MASB staff and pay close attention to how 
these changes may affect our educational system here in Michigan. I will also continue to support the work MASB 
has done in the area of equity in education in all its forms. Additionally, I will continue supporting districts that need 
training but are not in a position to cover the costs. I very much appreciate MASB staff who are continually looking at 
ways that we can expand these funding efforts. Finally, I hope you have enjoyed the newsletter coming directly from 
Region 7. 

INCUMBENT

Region 6 (One-Year Term)

Elizabeth O’Dell 
St. Joseph County ISD, St. Joseph County 

Election Statement:

The MASB is our collective voice on education at the state level, and it allows board members to be informed 
about educational issues. I think the Director for the Region’s role is to ensure that our voice is heard as the MASB 
discusses issues and concerns. The Past President, Kathleen Moore, was able to model how to accomplish that task 
positively. I cannot fill her shoes; I am unsure if anyone can. 

I have been an active St. Joseph County ISD member for 27 years. I have taken advantage of opportunities to learn 
about best practices for serving and supporting the education process in our communities. I have held various 
positions, from member to president. 

I have worked with the parent-teacher association, band, and athletic booster clubs. I have served on the special 
education advisory committee. I have enjoyed serving as a delegate to MASB membership  meetings in my county. 
Through this process, I have learned what various boards are concerned about as they present resolutions and 
amendments to the Board of Directors, which has deepened my  understanding of how our collective needs are 
connected. 

I have and will continue to advocate for a strong public education. My children and I are products of public education. 
I obtained my bachelor’s degree from Ball State University and my graduate degree from Western Michigan 
University. 

I am not new to service, advocacy, listening, and striving to assist others to make positive change. I am a retired CEO 
of St. Joseph County Community Mental Health and use my time currently as a volunteer in my church, for American 
Red Cross Disaster Relief, as a substitute teacher, as well as working with a variety of social action services through 
my sorority, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Incorporated. 

I am seeking this position to advocate for the needs of our small and large communities. I am a champion for public 
education, and with your vote, I can take my commitment to this service to the next level. 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Master Diamond Offices held:
President, Vice 

President, Secretary 
and Treasurer

years27
Time served 

on this board: MASB Certification:
Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Offices held:
President, and 

Treasurer

years24
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Region 7 (Three-Year Term)

Jack Temsey 
Eaton RESA, Eaton County 

Time served 
on this board:

Time served on 
another board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Master Diamond 

Master Platinum 
Offices held:

Offices held:
President, Vice 

President, Secretary 
and TreasurerSecretary and 

Treasurer

years
years

Potterville 
Public Schools

Election Statement:

As a Board of Education Trustee, I feel we are the voice 
for our children. We need to utilize this voice to ensure 
we can offer our children the education they deserve, 
regardless of the struggles that we face behind the 
scenes. 

We need to direct this voice to those who create 
legislation that we feel will adversely affect public 
education, as well as remember to offer praise to those 
who show us favor and offer to help. I believe the voice 
of our boards and communities can make a difference. 
I have strived to become the best board member I can 
be. One of the ways that I have tried to accomplish this is 
by becoming certified through the MASB’s CBA program. 
I have gained a wealth of knowledge by attending 
classes, conferences and other various events as well as 
networking with board members from around the state. 

Public education is as diverse as our country. There 
are no single fix-all solutions that work for every 
school district. I feel that bringing the voice of small 
communities and small districts to the forefront is 
important. I would like to continue advocating to provide 

adequate and equitable funding for ALL districts. 
Adequate funding is sufficient funding to provide basic 
schooling. Equitable funding is based on fairness.  

I previously served the Potterville Public Schools Board 
of Education for eight years. During this time, I served 
on the Policy, Community Relations and Technology 
Committees, as well as Secretary and Treasurer. I have 
been an Eaton RESA Trustee for eight years, serving 
on the Building and Grounds and Finance and Audit 
Committees as well as Secretary, Vice President and 
Treasurer. I am currently serving again as President. 

Additionally, I have served MASB as a member of the 
Curriculum and Instruction Committee and Government 
Relations Committee plus served as its Vice Chairman, 
also on the Resolutions and Bylaws committee, and as 
its Vice Chairman. I am currently serving again on the 
Government Relations Committee as its Vice Chairman. 

I would be honored to serve on the MASB Board of 
Directors to represent you, our Region, and our students. 
I want to bring your voices to the table to further benefit 
the future of public education. 

88

Region 7 (Three-Year Term)

Cory McLaughlin 
Jefferson Schools, Monroe County 

Election Statement:

Since joining the Jefferson School Board in 2014, I have been dedicated to ensuring that every decision we make 
is in the best interest of our students. I am passionate about creating opportunities for all learners and believe 
that every child deserves access to a high-quality education that meets their unique needs and aspirations. 

Career and Technical Education (CTE) programs are a priority for me because they provide students with real-
world skills and open doors to meaningful careers. I also strongly advocate for advanced classes to challenge and 
inspire high-achieving students, ensuring they are prepared for post-secondary education and beyond. Equally 
important is my commitment to special education, as I believe every child, regardless of ability, deserves the 
resources and support to thrive. 

My experience on the Jefferson School Board has taught me the importance of collaboration, fiscal responsibility 
and community engagement. I bring a student-centered approach to decision-making and strive to build 
partnerships that benefit our schools. Serving on the MASB Board of Directors would allow me to expand this 
work, sharing best practices and advocating for policies that empower all districts to succeed. 

I am running for this position because I am deeply committed to advancing education in Michigan and ensuring 
that every child has access to the tools and opportunities they need to achieve their full potential. 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember (CBA 101) 

Offices held:
President and 

Secretary

years11
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Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Dr. Anisha Hannah 
Pontiac School District, Oakland County 

Election Statement:

I view education as the key to unlocking the door of possibilities. I believe that every child should have access to 
a quality education. One that will equip them with the skills and knowledge to lead productive, fruitful lives and 
make a positive contribution to society. I believe that every student can learn; some may require the use of different 
methodologies. My concern about the educational system is that too much emphasis has been placed on test scores 
as opposed to the success of the whole child. 

Currently, as the Director of Strategic Partnership & Initiatives with the Pontiac Collective Impact Partnership, I 
lead collaborative efforts with nonprofits, government agencies, and educational institutions to enhance economic 
and academic outcomes. In this role, I have successfully developed initiatives and set goals for the City of Pontiac 
with partners that support Oakland County’s goal of 80 by 30, ensuring program sustainability and growth. My 
experience as Board President with the City of Pontiac School Board of Education has further honed my ability to 
manage complex budgets, engage with diverse stakeholders, and advocate for initiatives that benefit community 
members from various socioeconomic backgrounds. These experiences have equipped me with the skills to identify 
challenges, implement data-driven improvements, and ensure that programs achieve measurable outcomes. 

It is my desire to serve on the MASB Board of Directors to provide a voice for the minority students that reside in 
lower socioeconomic backgrounds. The views and opinions of minority students and families are often overlooked 
and unheard. Serving on the MASB Board of Directors would allow me the opportunity to represent a demographic 
and community who benefits the most from public education. 

I am enthusiastic about the opportunity to learn and contribute to impactful programs and policies that will support 
children in Michigan’s school districts. 

I am eager to bring my dedication to education and the Pontiac community to the MASB platform. 

Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Jason Babbage 
Allen Park Public Schools, Wayne County 

Election Statement:

I am an alumnus and lifelong resident of the Allen Park Public School District. Family and education are at the top 
of my interests, loves and passions, and certainly go hand in hand with the MASB Board of Directors position for 
Region 8. Inspired by family members holding political positions leading the way and showing me what it is to serve 
the community; I can only hope to follow in their footsteps and use my unique position and family connections to 
influence policy. 

I am looking forward to serving on the MASB Board of Directors to help promote a unified and communitive board 
of directors that focuses on the major issues facing us in the educational community. Some of these issues include 
unfunded policies, declining enrollment, higher education standards, advances in educational technology, and 
more. To navigate these issues, we need to be open to change and willing to support new ideas whether it is adding 
sensory rooms or going from textbooks to technology. 

I hold a master’s degree in automotive systems engineering and a bachelor’s degree in mechanical engineering from 
U-M Dearborn, and work at Ford Motor Company as an engineer in exterior automotive lighting and am considered 
one of the top experts in headlamp aim (HLA). I achieved my MASB Level 2 award of merit and look forward to 
getting more MASB classes under my belt. I have two children attending Allen Park schools and it’s family that’s 
been the driving force of involvement in the community and schools. 

I would like to serve on the MASB Board of Directors because I believe I will bring a different perspective, drive and 
policy influence that will be beneficial to Region 8.

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

years2
Time served 

on this board: MASB Certification:
Certified Boardmember 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction

Offices held:
President and 

Secretary

years3
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Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Roderick Means
Westwood Community School District, Wayne County

Election Statement:

As a passionate advocate for quality education, my vision for our educational system centers on equity, innovation 
and community engagement. Every student, regardless of background, should have access to high-quality 
educational opportunities that prepare them for future success. My primary concerns include addressing disparities 
in educational resources, integrating technology, and fostering strong partnerships within our communities. 

As a single parent of two young boys, I began as a little league baseball and football coach. I served a Cub and Boy 
Scout leader, from Tiger Cub Coordinator to Cubmaster and Assistance Boy Scout leader. I served on many Athletic 
and booster clubs in the High School. I spearheaded initiatives that improved academic outcomes and strengthened 
community ties. For the last 20 years, I have worked as an Application Developer at the University of Michigan Ann 
Arbor, gaining valuable insights into educational technology. 

I have actively contributed to the field of education beyond my immediate roles by serving on various MASB 
committees, including Government Relations, Bylaws and Policy, and Board Leadership and Training. These 
committees have allowed me to work collaboratively on critical issues affecting our schools and have deepened 
my understanding of governance and policy frameworks. Additionally, I have served as an MASB Board Mentor, 
supporting new board members in their roles and fostering effective leadership and governance. 

My decision to seek a position on the MASB Board of Directors stems from a deep commitment to effecting systemic 
change. Serving on the board will allow me to leverage my experience to advocate for equitable funding, support 
professional development for educators, and integrate technology to enhance learning. I am dedicated to fostering 
transparency and accountability to ensure that all decisions are in the best interest of our students. In conclusion, 
my extensive experience in education, coupled with my dedication to improving our educational system, uniquely 
positions me to contribute meaningfully to the MASB Board of Directors. I am eager to drive positive change, support 
our educators, and ensure every student has the opportunity to succeed. Thank you for considering my candidacy. 

Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Paul Kolin
Bloomfield Hills Schools, Oakland County

Election Statement:

Education is the cornerstone of our society, shaping not only the minds of the next generation but also the future of 
our communities and the world. I believe that a high-quality education system equips students with the skills and 
knowledge necessary to thrive, fosters critical thinking, and nurtures a lifelong love of learning. Beyond academics, 
education must prepare individuals to engage as informed, empathetic and responsible citizens. 

My passion for education stems from witnessing its transformative power in my own life and in the lives of others. 
I firmly believe that every child deserves access to equitable opportunities, regardless of their background or 
circumstances. This requires a commitment to removing barriers, supporting educators, and fostering innovative 
practices that address the diverse needs of all learners. 

Serving on the MASB board is an opportunity to advocate for these values at a broader level. The Michigan 
Association of School Boards plays a pivotal role in strengthening public education by providing leadership, 
governance and support to local districts. As a board member, I would work collaboratively to ensure that policies 
and resources are aligned with the goal of fostering student success and community engagement. 

My background in Bloomfield Hills for the last 10 years and being a teacher in the past has equipped me with 
the skills to navigate complex challenges, analyze data-driven solutions, and build consensus among diverse 
stakeholders. I am committed to listening to educators, parents, and students to understand their needs and bring 
their voices to the decision-making table. 

By serving on the MASB board, I hope to contribute to a shared vision of educational excellence, ensuring that every 
child in Michigan receives the education they deserve. Together, we can create a stronger future for our students and 
our communities. 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Offices held:
President, Vice 

President, Secretary 
and Treasurer

years10
Time served 

on this board: MASB Certification:
Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Master Diamond 

Master Platinum 

President’s Award 

Offices held:
President, Vice 

President, Secretary 
and Treasurer

years28
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Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Randel Meisner
Fitzgerald Public Schools, Macomb County

Election Statement:

CONCERNS: We need sustainable funding for public education at all levels. Teacher retention. Teacher shortages. 
Full funding for special education. Offset the MPSERS cost. 

EXPERIENCE: MISD Legislative Committee, MISD Budget Review, participate in annual legislative strategic planning 
sessions. Attend the state Annual Leadership Conferences and National School Board Conferences. Awarded the 
MASB President’s Award. 

I would appreciate a chance to serve on the MASB board of directors so that I can add a fresh viewpoint to the 
board. I enjoy working with other board members for a common goal. 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Master Diamond 

Master Platinum 

President’s Award 

Offices held:
Vice President, 
Secretary and 

Treasurer

years12

Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Scott Wallace
Fraser Public Schools

Election Statement:

Region 8 is comprised of many different students with many different backgrounds, and all deserve a quality 
education regardless of where they live. 

I am proud to serve in the same district where I, and my three children, have graduated from. I am an Eagle Scout 
and have coached soccer and basketball as well as served as an officer on the Board of Directors for the Fraser 
Soccer Club for four years. I have been the President of Fraser Public Schools Board of Education since 2022 and a 
board member since 2017. 

I have worked with the MASB since becoming a school board member and have seen the many good things that 
come from us all working towards making education in Michigan better for all of our kids. 

Working on the MASB legislative committee for three years I got to see up close how important it is for us to continue 
to be heard in Lansing and I hope to take this opportunity to continue making sure our region’s concerns are heard. I 
thank you for the opportunity to serve. 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Offices held:
President, Vice 
President and 

Treasurer

years8
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Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Lisa Valerio-Nowc
Clintondale Community Schools, Macomb County 

Election Statement:

As a librarian for over thirty years with experiences in school libraries, and in the classroom, I understand the 
complex issues in education today. Teachers and students are finding their classrooms changing almost daily with 
new technology, apps and tools that, at times, seem overwhelming. Added to this are the challenges that are faced 
every day of surviving in a society that seems to be controlled by “notifications” on our phones and computers. My 
aim is to make my school district a safe place to learn and grow. With this in mind, as a MASB Board member, I 
believe that my contributions will aid the organization in finding meaningful solutions that will help schools support 
their communities better. 

Education is not just a word that conveys what a person learns. It is what that person does with the education 
that makes an impact on our community and world. It is an honor to be a part of a profession that guides the next 
generation. I have been a School Librarian, Library Director of Baker College, and served in leadership positions in 
public libraries. Currently, I am the Assistant Manager/Children’s Librarian at Chaney Branch/Detroit Public Library. 
In each of these positions I have made it a goal to help children and adults with their lifelong pursuit of learning. In 
my opinion, once you stop learning, you stop growing. 

In closing, it is without a doubt in my mind that I am qualified and ready to serve as a Board of Director member for 
the MASB. I am ready to serve and make a positive impact with the organization. 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Offices held:
Secretary

years2

Region 8 (Three-Year Term)

Ursula (Wester) Rogers 
Romulus Community Schools, Wayne County

Election Statement:

I am deeply passionate about ensuring that every student in Michigan has access to a high-quality, equitable 
education. However, there are significant challenges that must be addressed, including disparities in funding, access 
to resources, and the growing mental health needs of students. These issues disproportionately impact students 
from marginalized communities, and I firmly believe it is our collective responsibility to create a system that is 
inclusive, supportive, and designed to meet the needs of all learners. 

Throughout my career, I have had the privilege of working in various educational settings, including as a substitute 
teacher, secretary, human resources professional, and school board member. These roles have provided me 
with a firsthand understanding of the challenges educators face, from budget cuts to the increasing demands on 
teachers’ time and resources. Additionally, I have served on committees focused on policy, human resources, school 
improvement, and curriculum, gaining valuable insights into the intricacies of school governance. 

Beyond my professional experience, I have been actively involved with the Romulus Athletic Club for 24 years as 
treasurer and cheerleading coach for a youth football organization. This work has allowed me to connect with 
students in alternative ways, providing them with positive outlets to compete, grow, and discover what drives them. 
Through all of these experiences, I have gained a comprehensive understanding of how local school boards can 
influence state and national education policies. These experiences have strengthened my expertise in governance 
and advocacy, which I believe would be an asset to the MASB Board of Directors. 

I wish to serve on the MASB Board of Directors because I am committed to ensuring that Michigan’s school boards 
have the tools, resources, and support they need to advocate effectively for students. MASB is uniquely positioned to 
unite school boards across the state to address shared challenges, promote best practices, and advocate for policies 
that improve funding, access to resources, and student outcomes. I am eager to collaborate with fellow board 
members to create lasting, positive change for Michigan’s students and educators.

Thank you for considering my candidacy. 

Time served 
on this board: MASB Certification:

Certified Boardmember Award 

Award of Merit 

Award of Distinction 

Master Boardmember 

Offices held:
President, Secretary 

and Treasurer

years8
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2025

MISSION

VISION

To provide high-quality educational leadership services for all 
Michigan boards of education and to advocate for an equitable and 
exceptional public education that leads to improved outcomes for 
all students.

A well-governed, effective public school for every Michigan student.
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